THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

and

POLICE BENEVOLENT & PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION OF ILLINOIS,
LocAaL 185

May 1, 2023- April 30, 2027




CONTRACTING PARTIES

CONTENTS

7
ARTICLE 1 PREAMBLE & STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 7
SECTION 1.1, PREAMBLE wev.vesecesecesscessesssesssorssesessssassssesssessassesssessessssesessssssssesasessssssasssessssessensssesssessses s ssns 7
SECTION1.2.  STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES cvemueeeeumeseeseesesseesssesessessesesssasssessssssssssssasssesesssssssssesessssssesssesesanees 7
ARTICLE 2 RECOGNITION 7
SECTION 20 GENERAL covecveetveseveseemsesesesesesessssssssassesssessssseeessesese s seemeeseesssaseseseeees s sessessessessseessmeessenssassmeees 7
SECTION 2.2, PART TIME STATUS weeuteuercumsesermmsmemmssesosesesesesesasssssssssosenssessssesssessssssssssassassseesssessensesssesssssssssmnes 8
ARTICLE 3 UNION SECURITY 8
SECTION 3 GENERA L urvsessssssiessossiesosssssyissms oo o i s i s s baisss s ssassdssosdoosfrmremmenesmeesamemmronse 8
SECTION 3.2 CHECK-OFF AND FAIR SHARE weoveveevesererereseseeseesesesesasssesesssssesssssessssmsssssssesssenesenssessssenssssssesenes 9
SECTION 3.3 INDEMNIFICATION weoveeeeseesceeeseeeressssssassessssssesssssesosessesasosssessesssssessssassssssesstsasessesesssssssess s 9
ARTICLE 4 MANAGEMENT’S RIGHTS 9
SECTION 4.1, ENUMERATION...oeemtceeeceeseeessesesssemsssemsassssssssssessmsssssasesssssmsesessssssasssesesesasesssssssnessessesssssasssrnes 9
ARTICLE 5 NO STRIKE - NO LOCKOUT 10
SECTION 51 NO STRIKE uueeeeeeeeeeseeseeesseseeessessesesssesssssasessseessssessesssesssssessesssssssssesasesasssnsssessesssssnsssessssasssssossass 10
SECTION 5.2 UNION RESPONSE ceremrevesereersremeeseseesssesosessossssemsssesseesasemsssesssssesssasssssssnossssssssssnsssmessssssessssnos 10
SECTION 5.3 NO LOCKOUT. yscmussssonsnsesensssssssci s sasiassssssssisescssss asvsss s aiomss s saass s s s 10
ARTICLE 6 SUBCONTRACTING 10
ARTICLE 7 UNION REPRESENTATION 10
SECTION 74 STEWARDS COMMITTEE cuuvmreemerereesremssossssesesssesesssessssssssesasssssssassssesssasessssesssosasssessssssssasosassenns 10
SECTION 7.2, UNION ACTIVITY revereereereereseessrerssssasseesssesosesssssmssesassesesssesssssensesssesassessosssosasssansssasesasesssosensssasons 11
SECTION 7.3.  UNION REPRESENTATIVE VISITATION wervverevereveresomeesosesesesessessssesessssosesesesesesassssssesesesesessossssenen 11
SECTION 7.4.  ACCESS TO UNIVERSITY EQUIPMENT w.ovurvvesreeesessssesssssesssssessssssssssmsessssossesssnsssssssssrossssnosssans 11
SECTION 7.5.  RELEASE TIME FOR BARGAINING wovoovvemeeereesesesesessesessseesssesesssessorasosesssessesesssesssesesssssssssesssenons 11
ARTICLE 8 SENIORITY 11
SECTION 8.1 DEFINITION covueeeeereenesesesesresssesessssasessesessserasssessesaosssasssssssnsssrasssssssmsessomssasssssssssssssosasssasssssssans 11
SECTION 8.2 TERMINATION OF SENIORITY wvomreemmeeeeereesseeresesosesassesossesessosesmosmsessosssssssssssossasssssssssssssssnnns 12
ARTICLE 9 POSITION CLASSIFICATION, INITIAL EVALUATION PERIOD, & CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS
12
SECTION 9:1.  POLICE OFFICER CLASSIFICATION wootcourveesesesssssssessssessesssessssssssnsessssssssssssssssessssssesssssssaseeses 12
SECTION G.2.  INITIAL EVALUATION PERIOD cooruevereeessnesssmssssmnressensssssssssssesssasssssssssssnsesssasesssasesssasessssssssssnn 13



SECTION 9.3.

SECTION 9.4.

ARTICLE 10
SECTION 10.1.

ARTICLE 11

SECTION 11.1
SECTION 11.2

SECTION 11.3.

SECTION 11.4

SECTION 11.5.
SECTION 11.6.
SECTION 11.7.
SECTION 11.8.

ARTICLE 12

SECTION 12.1
SECTION 12.2
SECTION 12.3

SECTION 12.4.
SECTION 12.5.

ARTICLE 13

SECTION 13.1.

SECTION 13.2.
SECTION 13.3.
SECTION 13.4.
SECTION 13.5.
SECTION 13.6.
SECTION 13.7.

ARTICLE 14

ARTICLE 15

~ SECTION 15.1
SECTION 15.2
SECTION 15.3
SECTION 15.4

OFFICERS WHO TERMINATE WITHIN THIRTY-SIX MONTHS. cvvveormeeveceneeeeeeeseseesssesesesssssssnnene 13
NEW JOB CLASSIFICATIONLSY couvronnvnrermsicsiisossaisminstisssssts s i e s eiongin 13
LAYOFF 14
EFFECTUATING REDUCTION IN FORCE vvvvvueneeeessesssnisesssssssesssssssssessssssssesssssmesssessssasssesssssnnns 14
HOURS OF WORK 14
PURPOSE cvrvooriiiitssisssisesossidsisisoioesssesesssisasss i omi i iaaia sl ssassssosssmve ssnspasssmmsisas semssassssss 14
WORKWEEK vvv11rvvvvvessrensssessnsessssssssnesssssssssnsesssssassssesssssssnesssssesmaseesssssasessssssssnsasesssssmssssssssansess 14
WORK PERIOD | SCHEDULE, AND WORKDAY ..vovrevvveeseneressessessesssassssssssssssssssssanessessssooees 14
POSTING OF SCHEDULES AND INDIVIDUAL OFFICER ASSIGNMENTS ...coocrvemmrererseressennnen 14
OVERTIME DEFINITION AND PAYMENTS......oovomevversenesrsssesssmmnssesssssessssssssssssaosssssmsosssssnssssssnns 15
OVERTIME SCHEDULING . ..vvvvermerevsssserensssssssseessssssssssesssssmsnsessssssmsesssssssssssesessssseneesssssssessssssens 15
CALL BACK PAY.evrrrevevesereeeesssssseesssssssssesssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssnsosesssssmsssssssssssosssssssmssssssssnnns 16
PAYMENT FOR COURT TIME wovvuurneervssssneesssssssnesssssessssssssssnssssssssssssssesssmsssssssssmmsssesssnmssssoses 16
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 16
GRIEVANCE DEFINED wevrevvvvvseseeeesssessesesssssseesssssssmseeesssssmesessssssasesssssssssseessssmsessessassnsssesssssees 16
GRIEVANCE REQUIREMENTS .oovevvvvvserrvsssneesssssssssssensesssssesssssassssssnssssssasssessasessssssnssssssaseesssenne 16
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE ...vvvveerserssessnsssssssesesssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsessssssssssssssssssessssssssnns 17
DISCIPLINARY GRIEVANCES ..ovvvureevessssseneesssssessessssssssesssssmssessessssssessssssssseessssssssansesssmsmsssssess 18
UNION RESPONSIBILITY wevrevvvvesssereeessssnnessssssssnenessssssssesssssnsnssesssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssassassosses 18
WAGES 18
JOB CLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE AND MINIMUM RATES OF PAY .ovvvuvvveeseenessssssessessssses 18
WAGE RATE PROGRESSION ...ovrrevesriresssinsessssessssssessssssesesssssesssssassssssmsessssssesssssnsessssassessannns 18
GENERAL INCREASES ..ovvvivevvsessseresssssiosssesssssnosssesssssensssssssssssssssmmnessssssassesssssasmessessssssesssssssnns 18
SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL wovoreveivvvsssenssssssmsnessessssssessssssssssessssssssseesssssssmsessssssssessssssssssesssssssssasssssssanes 19
PAY PERIOD weevvcvvvesnesesssessssssnsssssssassssssssssessiasesssssesssssssesssssssssssssnesssssnsmsssssmsesssssnesssssssssssssness 19
NEW JOB CLASSIFICATION(S) vevuvuvvvesssmnrssssmmssssessssmmssssssssssssesssssssssensssssssssesssssassessssssasaesssses 19
BONUS werrveveemseeemasssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssesesssssssssssssssssssnsessssasessssssssssssaneessssaseesssssnessssssssssssssensess 19
LATERAL HIRE 19
HOLIDAYS 20
AUTHORIZED UNIVERSITY HOLIDAYS .vourerevvsesreeesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 20
COMPENSATION FOR HOLIDAYS cevvvussresnssssssseeoossessiisissssisisssaiisssassisseisssissssssasisssdiiasssisiansss i 20
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS c.oooveoocevosmsesssssssssessssssasesssssssasssasssssssssssssssssssassssssssssassessssssssssess 20
HOLIDAYS DURING VACATION ... eeeeeeeessveessssessessmmesesssssssnsesessssssssesessssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssses 21



ARTICLE 16

SECTION 16.1.

ARTICLE 17

SECTION 17.1
SECTION 17.2.
SECTION 17.3.

SECTION 17.4.

SECTION 17.5.

SECTION 17.6.

SECTION 17.7.

ARTICLE 18

SECTION 18.1.
SECTION 18.2.

ARTICLE 19

SECTION 19.1.
SECTION 19.2.
SECTION 19.3

ARTICLE 20

SECTION 20.1

SECTION 20.2.
SECTION 20.3.
SECTION 20.4.
SECTION 20.5.
SECTION 20.6.

ARTICLE 21

ARTICLE 22

SECTION 22.1
SECTION 22.2
SECTION 22.3.

SECTION 22.4.

ARTICLE 23

SECTION 23.1.

SECTION 23.2.

VACATION

DISABILITY

PERSONAL HOLIDAYS
PERSONAL HOLIDAYS

21

.............................................................................................................. 21

21

BEREAVEMENT LEAVE
GENERAL PROVISIONS

............................................................................................................... 21

....................................................................................

..........................................................................................................................

....................................................................................

VERIFICATION sucunrsmmusssnmsusmsasasssssosmsssonsmmssssavesassesssssssssess somsssassssssanssssvhssmsssss iusessss sovssavss sismvmms

LEAVES OF ABSENCE

PERSONAL LEAVE OF ABSENCE. .onmsusomsamsasssessnsessnssssscssssssessssisesssssvsssssosiassssmessssasesnssssseseisms

MILITARY RESERVE TRAINING
MILITARY LEAVE

SICK LEAVE WITH PAY

....................................................................................

........................................................................................................................

G ENERAL srenerersusssrmsmsmsamnsssmssamasnoms s snnsnt s st b s S s AN e RS 5o A S AR SR A S S e e

....................................................................................

SICK LEAVE USE WHILE RECEIVING WORKERS COMPENSATION ...coovvmermreeecernerisnnessenererennes

PAID SICK LEAVE USE

................................................................................................................

USE OF VACATION OR PERSONAL HOLIDAYS FOR ILLNESSES......ooeovrrerierrerenseriserisnesseninns

SICK LEAVE PAY OUT ON RETIREMENT

WELLNESS DAYS

WORK INCURRED INJURY LEAVE
GENERAL PROVISIONS

PAYMENTS: snsivmsausssssvamsavmsnssssssassossminsss s b s s s s e s mosinnns

RETURN TO WORK
MODIFIED DUTY

GENERAL PROVISIONS
SHORT TERM DISABILITY PROVISIONS

4

..........................

...................................................................................

.............................................................................................................. 21

........................................................................................................... 22

22
22
22

22

23
23
23

23
23
23
23

24
24
24
24
24
24
24

25



ARTICLE 24

SECTION 24.1.
SECTION 24.2.

ARTICLE 25

ARTICLE 26

SECTION 26.1.
SECTION 26.2.
SECTION 26.3.
SECTION 26.4.

ARTICLE 27
SECTION 27.1.

SECTION 27.2.
SECTION 27.3.
SECTION 27.4.
SECTION 27.5.
SECTION 27.6.

ARTICLE 28
SECTION 28.1.

SECTION 28.2.
SECTION 28.3.
SECTION 28.4.
SECTION 28.5.

ARTICLE 29

ARTICLE 30
SECTION 30.1.

SECTION 30.2.
SECTION 30.3.
SECTION 30.4.
SECTION 30.5.

SECTION 30.6
SECTION 30.7
SECTION 30.8

SECTION 30.9.

RETIREMENT PLAN 28
GENERAL oo ctreeetsmnssaesessessseesssssssasesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssessasssssessesessssassessssasesesssssssssssesssssessserses 28
RETIREMENT PLAN PARTICIPATION 1ov.cvurvveeressesesnnseseesesssssssessssosseseesessesasesesssessssssesssssssesssses 28

GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE 28

RIGHTS OF OFFICERS UNDER INVESTIGATION / PROVIDNG WITNESS TESTIMONIES ............ 28
DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATIONS ovvveevariceoseresessssssssssssssassssssesssesasesasssssosssssssessossssesensesseseassses 28
WITNESS OFFICER'S STATEMENTS [N DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATIONS w..ocvoeeveeceaeesesenanne 29
D S L OIS IIRE xvnsewsssonesnsessscsi 55w s ema i omm TR SOV o S wsmssssmmssssssss 29
OBLIGATION OF ALL OFFICERS. .oovvereeereeseieessssessssssessaessssesesssssesssseessessassssessssessomesssesesssssens 29

MISCELLANEOUS 29
OTHER AGREEMENTS eovvvurevesnrssenessnessesesssssssessmssssssssssssssssesssmsesssssssssossassssasossssassasessassermosenes 29
IDENTIFICATION CARDS...oovverevanessessesssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssassssasssasosmssensssmssessssamsensssasossssses 29
UNIFORMS ovvveeeveesesrssnssssssssessssssssesssesssssssssssssssasessssssosssssesssosssssssssssesssssesessssssmossessessesesssonees 29
OFFICER RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE ACCURATE INFORMATION ...oouvverneerireoneeeseeesenenas 30
OFFICER RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE ACCURATE INFORMATION ...coomeerreeeeeaemessserennnes 30
TUITION REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM ..oo.vorieenseosecseseeseesssesssssssssasssssssssssssesssssasossrssesnane 30

LABOR-MANAGEMENT CONFERENCES 30
GENERAL covevaereveeessessesassssssssssssssssssessssssssssasesssesssessasssessessessssssssssssssesesesssenessessseesessessssessns 30
AGENDA cecvveeeveresvseessssssssessssssssssssssssnsessassssassssssssssssssansssssssssesssssessanessssssassssmssssasssasssssssssn 30
PREMEET HRIG PREBBBATION «.orenemeerrmsee e 6650001000000 N R0 O eSSt i 30
SCHEDULING OF CONFERENCES. w.vvvervvseesesessresssesesssessssossssssssssssssssssasssssessssssssssnssessssssessssns 30
HINUTES. 1ovrevvereeesnsssnssssesssesesssssssassssssessassssasesssssessssssssssssassssssssssssssssssesssssssssasessmsessssssssssssoses 30

BULLETIN BOARDS ; , 30

DRUG AND ALCOHOL POLICY 31
1215 o3 | TI——— 31
USE OF DRUGS AND ALCOHOL. weuvearreeesivrmesrsseessssssssnsssssssssssssssnssssssssnssssessassssssssnsssnesssssses 31
PRE-EMPLOYMENT SCREENING .evvcomtrvsermeeesnsssessssssssesssssasssssssssesssssssssssossssessasssssssssasssessssees 31
PROHIBITION coosveeveesceasessesisessesssssssesssssssssssssssasssessasesssssssssesssssasesssossssssssssssessnessnsesssssssasessasses 31
DEFINITIONS coovtvverecvasirasnscssssssssssnssssssssssssssnsssssssassssasessasssssssssssssasessssessasesssesssssssasesssessanns 31
SELECTION OF OFFICERS FOR DRUG AND/OR ALCOHOL TESTING..ervvumresnerereresersrsesersenseses 32
TEST PROCEDURES w.vvvvvveressoessasssssessssessasessssssssssssssssssssesssssssssessssssssmssssssssssessmesessosssnsesssesssns 32

VOLUNTARY TREATMENT AND COUNSELING ...oiiiiiiininmninisnmmmnsimsnissssnssssmnsssmsssssnssssansseas 33
CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVACY ..coruriiirireierenseneesissmeiiciiimicisiisssiniesisnisesssimissesssssssssrsnns 33



SECTION 30.10. CONSEQUENCES OF TESTING POSITIVE, REFUSING TO BE TESTED, DELAY IN BEING TESTED

OR TAMPERING WITH TESTS.oouvueetsnesastssessmnsssseessesssesssssssssssesssssssssssesssseesseesssesesssseesssessessasssssessssesesssssssmsssenss 33
ARTICLE 31 SEPARABILITY AND SAVINGS 33
ARTICLE 32 NONDISCRIMINATION 34
ARTICLE 33 DURATION 34

SECTION 33.1.  TERM OF THE AGREEMENT w.eovvennieencessisesiceasesessssssssssssssssssessasesssesssesssssassssssessossassenesssasesassssons 34

SECTION 33.2.  TERM OF AGREEMENT DURING NEGOTIATIONS ....cuvrumreensresncsesesmmseassemsessssssssesssassesssssesseans 34
SIGNATURE PAGE ..cvvuuvsueessesssssssssnessssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssnssssnssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssessssassssssessusssmnsssnssssessasssssss 35
APPENDIXA  WAGES - MINIMUM RATES 36
APPENDIX B REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT FOR HIRING AND TRAINING EXPENSES 37
APPENDIX C ITEMIZED LIST OF UNIFORMS AND EQUIPMENT WITH ESTIMATED COSTS .u.vvueemenesermseresnnes 39
APPENDIXD  PAYCHECK DEDUCTION AGREEMENT 41
APPENDIXE  RETIREMENT INCOME PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES (ERIP) SUMMARY PLAN DOCUMENT .......... 42
APPENDIXF  PERSONAL ACCIDENT INSURANCE 43
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING - WELLNESS INCENTIVE 44
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING - PO5 OFFICERS 45
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING - PART-TIME OFFICER WAGES 46
INDEX 47




CONTRACTING PARTIES

This Agreement made and entered into as of May 1, 2023, by and between the University of Chicago (the

“University” or the “Employer”) and the Policemen’s Benevolent and Protective Association and its Unit #185 (the
“Union”).

ARTICLE 1 PREAMBLE & STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES

SECTION 1.1. PREAMBLE

A.

The University recognizes the Union’s legal responsibility to act as the collective bargaining agent for the
Officers covered by this Agreement (referred to interchangeably as “Police Officers or “Officers”) and its legal
duty to provide fair representation to those Officers.

The Union recognizes the University’s responsibilities to manage the Police Department and the University, as
a whole, in an efficient, responsible manner.

SECTION 1.2. STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES

A.

The University and the Union realize that in order to provide maximum opportunities for continuing
employment, job security, good, safe, healthy working conditions and good wages and benefits, the University
must provide the highest quality services to the University community and its environs in a timely fashion, and
otherwise be able to operate the University economically and competitively to meet the primary mission of
the University by providing an excellent education to its students, of creating new knowledge, of being a
dedicated member and leader in the local as well as world communities.

1 The University and the Union agree to work toward the attainment of these goals and towards the goal
of mutual respect and trust for each other. The Union and the University agree to cooperate and
support all efforts to assure that Officers provide effort for a full day of work for a fair day’s pay, and
that they will actively work to avoid absenteeism and any other practices which hurt or interfere with
the operation and mission of the University.

2 . Furthermore, the University and the Union desire to develop the Officers into a skilled, versatile and
effective workforce through training and education.

The Union and the University are dedicated to improving police services, providing for a safe environment,
preserving equipment, preventing accidents and strengthening goodwill between the University and its
Officers, as well as the University’s students, faculty, administrators, other employees, affiliates, vendors,
visitors and members of the community. The Union and the University further recognize that the University
has certain obligations and responsibilities to its students, its faculty, its administrators, its other employees,
its vendors, its visitors and the community and therefore the University and the Union agree that they will fully
cooperate in the performance and discharge of these obligations and responsibilities.

ARTICLE 2 RECOGNITION

SECTION 2.1  GENERAL.

A.

Pursuant to the certifications issued by the National Labor Relations Board in Case No. 13-RC-20266, the
University of Chicago (hereinafter the University, or the employer, or management) recognizes the Policemen’s
Benevolent and Protective Association of illinois #185 (hereinafter the Union) as the exclusive agent for
purposes of collective bargaining with respect to wages, hours and conditions of employment for all certified
and non-certified Palice Officers at the rank of PO3 and PO2 who are:

1. full-time Police Officers or except as provided in §2.1.D., below;

2. “eligible” part-time Police Officers as defined in §2.2.A., and



3. employed by the University at its campus located at and around 5801 South Ellis Avenue, Chicago,
lllinois 60637.

All other University of Chicago employees, including supervisors, managers and confidential employees, as
defined in the National Labor Relations Act, are excluded from the bargaining unit.

Nothing in this Agreement, including the recognition of the Union as bargaining agent, is intended as
guarantee, implicit or implied, that any work currently or subsequently performed at the University will
continue to be performed at the University, nor as a guarantee or obligation of employment or that the
University will continue its operations or any portion of its operations.

Any non-certified Police Officer (PO2) who does not achieve lllinois Police Officer Certification shall not be
eligible to become a member of the bargaining unit.

SECTION 2.2. PART TIME STATUS.

A.

Part-time Police Officers work a maximum of nine hundred ninety-nine (999) hours in a twelve-month period.
Part time Police Officers” work schedules are set by the University in accordance with its operationalneeds.

Far the purposes of §2.1.A., a part-time Police Officer “eligible” for union representation is one who works an
average of twenty four (24) hours per month or more during the six month period between either January 1
and June 30, or July 1 and December 31.

The University may terminate the employment status of a part-time Police Officer who has not worked at least
an average of twenty-four (24) hours per month during a twelve (12) month period.

1. The University will calculate part-time Police Officers’ eligibility for union membership and continued
employment within thirty (30) calendar days of the end of each six-month period, as provided in
§2.2.A,, above.

2. These calculations are contained in the University’s bi-annual reports to the lllinois Law Enforcement
Training & Standards Board, which are made pursuant to the Police Training Act.

SECTION 2.3. MUTUAL AID. Nothing will preclude the University of Chicago from engaging in Mutual Aid agreements,
responding to Mutual Aid requests, or asking for Mutual Aid assistance as circumstances warrant. When working in a
Mutual Aid assignment, Officers will remain covered by the terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 3 UNION SECURITY

SECTION 3.1  GENERAL.

A.

All Police Officers covered by the terms of this Agreement shall as a condition of employment, either become
and remain members in good standing of the Union, or pay a fair share fee to the Union. Such membership /
fair share fee is due

1. on or after the ninety-first {91*") calendar day following the full-time Officer’s initial date of
employment as an Officer, or,

2. on or after the ninety-first (91%) day following the beginning of a part-time Officer’s period in which
they accrue the requisite number of hours to become part of the bargaining unit, as certified by the
University in its bi-annual report to the lllinois Law Enforcement Training & Standards Board pursuant
to the Police Training Act.

For the purposes of this Article, the obligation of any Police Officer to become or remain a member of the
Union “in good standing” will be met upon the payment, or tender of payment, of the initiation fee and dues
uniformly required by the Union as a condition for membership. It is understood and agreed that Union
membership obligations and/or activities will in no way interfere with the effective performance of the Police
Officer’s duties as a member of the University’s Police Department.



Itis further understood that all Officers, who have not completed their Initial Evaluation Period (IEP), including
the period during which Officers are participating in training required to become Certified Officers, will be
considered Initial Evaluation Period (IEP) Officers (also referred to as “Probationary Officers”) who are “at-will”
Officers for termination/discharge purposes.

SECTION 3.2  CHECK-OFF AND FAIR SHARE

A. Check-off. Once the University receives written authorization from any Officer covered by this Agreement, the
University will deduct from their pay Union dues, inamounts designated by the Union in writing. Deductions will
be made from the pay of Police Officers for the first pay period in the calendar month unless the amount of
pay is insufficient, in which event deductions will be made from later paychecks. Unless expressly authorized by
the Union in writing, the deductions will be made payable and forwarded to: PB&PA — Labor, 435 W.
Washington, Springfield, Illinois 62702.

B. Fair Share. During the term of this Agreement, Officers covered by the terms of this Agreement who are not
Union members will, commencing thirty (30) days after the start of employment or thirty (30) days after the
effective date of this Agreement, whichever is later, pay a fair share fee to the Union for collective bargaining
and labor agreement administration services provided by the Union. The University will deduct fair share fees
from the earnings of non-members and send the deducted amounts to the Union. The Union will provide the
University with a list of members covered by this Agreement who are not members of the Union and an
affidavit which specifies the amount of the fair share fee. The fair share fee will not include contributions
related to the election or support of any candidate for political office or for any members-only benefit. The
Council agrees to assume full responsibility to ensure full compliance with the legal rights of fair share payers.

SECTION 3.3 INDEMNIFICATION. The Union will indemnify and hold the University harmiess against any and all claims,
demands or other forms of liability, including the cost of defense, which may arise out of, or by reason of, any action
taken or not taken by the University for the purpose of complying with any of the provisions of this Article.

ARTICLE 4 MANAGEMENT’ SRIGHTS

SECTION 4.1. ENUMERATION. The operation, control and management of the Employer’s facilities and operations,
and all business of the University and activities of the University which are covered or affected by this Agreement, and
the supervision and direction of the working forces at the University’s facilities, operations and business are and will
continue to be solely and exclusively the functions and prerogatives of the management of the Employer. All of the
rights, functions and prerogatives of management which the University had before entering into this Agreement with
the Union are reserved and retained exclusively to the Employer. In no event will any right, function or prerogative
ever be deemed or construed to have been modified, diminished or impaired by any past practice or course of conduct,
or otherwise, other than by an explicit provision of this Agreement. Specifically, but without limiting or affecting the
generality of the above statements, it is distinctly understood and agreed that this Agreement does not affect and shall
not be deemed or construed to impair or limit in any way the Employer’s right in its sole discretion and judgment, to
determine the nature and extent of the business to be carried on by the University; determine vendors, students and
others with whom it will deal, and the prices at which the terms on which its materials, equipment and supplies will be
purchased, leased or otherwise acquired and its services will be sold; determine the size and composition of the
working force covered by this Agreement, and assignment of work, and policies affecting the selection of employees;
establish and enforce quality, reasonable service standards for its employees, services of the University; establish new
departments; introduce new and improved equipment, facilities and service methods; establish and change work
performance standards; change, combine, establish or discontinue jobs or operations, and determine when and if
vacancies in the working force shall be filled; determine the means and methods by which services will be provided; to
schedule and determine the hours of operations (including overtime work); to hire, promote, demote, and transfer, to
suspend, discipline and discharge for cause; and discontinue temporarily or permanently, in whole or in part, any
operations of the University covered or affected by this Agreement.



The Employer will also have the right from time to time to make and enforce any reasonable rules applicable to Officers
covered by this Agreement, as it may from time to time deem necessary or advisable. Additionally, the Employer may
set reasonable appearance and dress standards.

The parties recognize that any management responsibility, prerogative or rights not specifically and clearly limited by
the terms of this Agreement are reserved to the management of the University.

ARTICLE 5 NO STRIKE —NO LOCKOUT

SECTION 5.1 NO STRIKE. During the term of this Agreement or any extension of this Agreement, the grievance
procedures of this Agreement, and the administrative and judicial remedies and procedures provided by statute for
remedying unfair labor practices, will be the sole and exclusive means of settling any dispute between the Officers
and/or the Union and the University, relating to the application of this Agreement. Accordingly, during the term of this
Agreement or any extension of it, neither the Union nor any Officers will instigate, promote, sponsor, engage in, or
condone any strike, sympathy strike, slowdown, concerted stoppage of work, observance of picket lines, or any other
intentional interruption of, curtailment of, restriction of, or interference with the University’s functions or operations,
regardless of the reason.

SECTION 5.2 UNION RESPONSE. Should any activity proscribed by Section 5.1 occur, the Union will
immediately:

A. publicly disavow the action by the Officers or other persons involved;
B. advise the University in writing that the action has not been caused or sanctioned by the Union;
C. post notices on Unian bulletin boards stating that it disapproves of the action and instructing all Officers to

cease the action and return to work immediately, and
D. take such other steps as are reasonably appropriate to ensure compliance with the provisions of thisSection.

The University will have the right to discharge or otherwise discipline any or all Officers who violate any of the
provisions of this Section, and in the event a grievance is filed, the sole question to be resolved in the grievance
procedure and arbitration will be whether the Officer or Officers participated in the action prohibited by this
Section. If it is determined that an Officer did participate, the disciplinary action taken by the University may
not be disturbed.

SECTION 5.3  NO LOCKOUT. The University agrees that it will not lock out its Officers during the term of this
Agreement or any extension of it.

ARTICLE 6 SUBCONTRACTING

The University agrees not to subcontract work where it would result in the layoff of bargaining unit Officers without
first giving the Union notice and affording the Union the opportunity to bargain. The parties agree that full
consideration and weight will be given to economic savings and the University’s institutional needs. The University will
not subcontract for the purpose of avoiding the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7 UNION REPRESENTATION

SECTION 7.1 STEWARDS COMMITTEE.

A. The University recognizes and will deal with stewards for the Union as set forth in this Article. The University
will recognize eight (8) stewards from the Police Officers covered by this Agreement. All Stewards must have
completed their initial evatuation period, and at least one year of full time Certified Police Officer status with
the University.

B. The Union will advise the University in writing of the names of its designated stewards by January 30 of each
year.

10



In the event stewards change during the calendar year, the Union will notify the University of such changes
within thirty (30) calendar days. Such Notification shall be made to the University of Chicago Assistant Vice
President, Human Resources. No Police Officer will be recognized as a Steward unless and until the University
is advised.

SECTION 7.2.  UNION ACTIVITY.

A. Stewards will not leave their work assignments/areas or stop working without prior permission of their direct
supervisor (indicating grievance and destination concerned). Permission shall not arbitrarily or unreasonably
be withheld. Pursuant to the provisions of Article 5 of this Agreement, the Steward shall have no authority to
instigate or take strike action, or any other action interrupting the University’s activities. In the event of any
strike activity(ies), the University will have the authority to impose proper discipline, including discharge.

B. If the Chief or their designee calls an Officer to a meeting where disciplinary action may be taken, a Union
Steward will be present, provided the Officer requests a Steward. Normally, the Steward from the Officer’s
watch will attend the meeting. If this Steward is not available, the Chief, or their designee, will notify another
Steward of the meeting and permit them to attend. If a Steward is not available in a reasonable amount of
time, the University may issue the disciplinary action without a Steward present.

SECTION 7.3. UNION REPRESENTATIVE VISITATION. An authorized non-employee Union representative may visit the
University property for purposes of administering this Agreement. If the representative wants to visit any of the
University’s facilities, where Officers covered by this Agreement are working, they must first contact the Assistant Vice
President, Human Resources or their designee, and the designee of the Palice Chief and identify the facility they intend
to visit. Such information must be provided in a reasonable time in advance of their visit.

SECTION 7.4. ACCESS TO UNIVERSITY EQUIPMENT. Designated Union Stewards will have reasonable access to University
facilities and equipment to receive and send official union materials via the US Mail, and the use of the copying machine
and work computers for the processing of grievances. University equipment shall not be used for union organizing or
public relations purposes. The Union will hold the University harmless for the misdirection of any Union mail.

SECTION 7.5. RELEASE TIME FOR BARGAINING. The University will provide paid release time at the Officers’ regular
straight time rate for up to four (4) members of the Union’s negotiation committee for time spent in negotiating sessions
with the University. A negotiation session is defined as scheduled meetings and related caucuses during meeting days
on which contract negotiations occur. Pay for time spent in negotiations shall not count in the calculation of overtime
or other premium pay.

ARTICLE 8 SENIORITY

SECTION 8.1  DEFINITION.

A For the purposes of this Article, and provisions in the Agreement that specifically use the term seniority,
“seniority” is defined as an Officer’s total length of active service in a bargaining unit position as defined in
§2.1., dating from the Officer’s date of hire in the bargaining unit, except as provided in §8.1.B., below. In the
event two Officers are hired on the same date, the Officer with the earlier birth date will have the higher
seniority.

B. With the exception of “Line of Duty” Workers Compensation status, time in inactive status (Layoff, Leave of
Absence, Short Term Disability, Long Term Disability, or Workers Compensation status) for a full pay period or
longer, does not count in the calculation of an Officer’s seniority.

C. In the event a Police Officer is placed in a non-bargaining unit Certified Officer position within the University
of Chicago Police Department, their seniority in the unit will be suspended starting with the first day of work in
the non-unit position.

11



If the individual returns to the bargaining unit directly from a Certified position in the UC Police Department, their prior
seniority will be reinstated and all new active service as a bargaining unit Police Officer will be added to it. The returning
Officer’s vacation calculations will be based on total active University service, and their salary will be set in accordance
with the provisions of Article 13, Wages.

SECTION 8.2  TERMINATION OF SENIORITY. An Officer’s seniority and their employment relationship with the
University terminates on the occurrence of any of the following events:

A.

B
C.
D

resignation;
retirement;
discharge;

absence for two (2) consecutive workdays without notification to the shift supervisor of the reason for the
absence, or violation of department call-in procedures during such period;

failure to return to work from layoff within five (5) days after receiving notice of recall and failure to notify the
University within three (3) days after receiving notice of recall of their intention to return to work;

failure to report for work at the conclusion of a leave of absence or vacation;
indefinite lay-off;

an absence because of iliness or non-Line of Duty injury for a period of twelve (12) months, or the length of
their seniority, whichever is less; or

being employed while on an authorized leave of absence.

ARTICLE 9  POSITION CLASSIFICATION, INITIAL EVALUATION PERIOD, & CERTIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS,

SECTION 9.1. POLICE OFFICER CLASSIFICATION. All Officers, after achieving state certification, will be classified as
PO3. Police officers will be categorized as either POIl or POlIl in accordance with this agreement. Any reference to
prior classifications, such as “Permanent PO5”, are hereby eliminated.

1. Any Certified Police Officer who does not maintain their Illinois Police Officer Certification shall be
terminated

PO2 Potice OFrICERS (NON-CERTIFIED). A successful candidate who is not a certified Police Officer will be employed as
a PO2 Police Officer until they complete the training required by the State of lllinois and obtain their Police Officer
Certification. Officers in this classification are employed at will and may be terminated at any time, with or without
cause, and without recourse to the grievance procedure;

1. Time worked to complete required training to become a certified Police Officer does not count toward the
completion of the Initial Evaluation Period.

2. PO2 Police Officers who successfully complete the requisite training and obtain certification will be
promoted to PO3 Police Officer effective the beginning of the first pay period following completion of all
required State of Illinois and UCPD certification requirements.

Field Training Officers. Field Training Officers (FTOs) assigned to patrol services will receive an annual one-time
stipend of $6,500, less applicable taxes and withholdings, effective July 1 of each year of the collective bargaining
agreement. The stipend will be paid the first full pay period in July. This stipend will be pro-rated by pay period for
assuming the duties of an FTO.

1. Officers will be selected as an FTO at the discretion of the University.

12



2. The University, in its discretion, will determine when there is a need to assign a Police Officer as an FTQ.
When making the assignment, the University will consider Police Officers who have filed a letter of
interest, and will inform the selected Officer of the assignment’s approximate duration.

D. Power Car. Officers who receive the Power Car assignment will receive an annual one-time stipend of
$1,500, less applicable taxes and withholdings, effective July 1 of each year of the collective bargaining
agreement. The stipend will be paid the first full pay period in July. The stipend will be prorated by pay period
for assuming the position of power car.

1. Officers will be selected for the Power Car assignment at the discretion of the University.

2. The University, in its discretion, will determine when there is a need to assign a Police Officer to a Power
Car. When making the assignment, the University will consider Police Officers who have filed a letter of
interest and will inform the selected Officer of the assignment’s approximate duration.

SECTION 9.2. INITIAL EVALUATION PERIOD

A, All Certified Police Officers shall serve an Initial Evaluation Period (IEP) of twelve (12) months of continuous
service at one-half time or more without a break in service following their date of initial employment in the
bargaining unit as a PO3.

B. The University may discharge or otherwise discipline, lay off, transfer or assign Officers during their Initial
Evaluation Period, with or without cause at the sole discretion of the University. The University’s exercise of
its discretion with respect to Officers is not subject to review by any means, including the University’s internal
complaint procedure or the Agreement’s Grievance/Arbitration Procedure.

C. OFFICERS WHO ARE REHIRED FOLLOWING A BREAK IN SERVICE DURING THE IEP, including a break in service due to failure
to complete the training required to become a Certified Police Officer, shall serve a new IEP. The cost of
retaking training to become a Certified Police Officer will be borne by the Officer.

SECTION 9.3. OFFICERS WHO TERMINATE WITHIN THIRTY-SIX MONTHS.

A In the event a PO2 Officer terminates employment within thirty-six months following completion of the training
at the Chicago Police Department’s Education and Training Division Basic Metropolitan Recruit Program (or
another police academy), such Officer shall repay the University for one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of
the training, uniform, and equipment costs and/or additional expenses by the UCPD, pursuant to the
Agreement in Appendix B.

B. In the event a PO3 Officer terminates employment within thirty-six months following initial employment, such
Officer shall repay the University for 100% of the cost of the uniform, and equipment costs and/or additional
expenses by the UCPD, pursuant to the Agreement in Appendix C.

SECTION 9.4. NEW JOB CLASSIFICATION(S). Ifthe University establishes a new Police Officer classification, it will set
an initial pay rate for the job and will notify the Union of the new classification and pay rate. If the Union challenges the
pay rate for the new classification, it will negotiate the pay rate with the University. If no agreement is reached
concerning the appropriate rate of pay, the Union may challenge the rate established by the University through the
grievance and arbitration procedure provided in Article 12 of the Agreement; and in such case, the question before the
arbitrator will be whether the rate established by the University bears a proper relationship to the rates prescribed by
this Agreement for other classifications within the bargaining unit.

13



ARTICLE 10 LAYOFF

SECTION 10.1. EFFECTUATING REDUCTION IN FORCE.

A. (n effectuating reductions in force within the bargaining unit, the University will consider Officers’ ability, skill,
disciplinary record, performance record, training record, and qualifications to satisfactorily perform the work.

B. Where two or more Officers have equal ability, skill, disciplinary record, performance record and equal
qualifications to satisfactorily perform a particular job, the Officer with the least seniority will be laid off.

C. Officers in Layoff status will be placed pn a Recall List for two (2) calendar years from the date ofLayoff.
When vacant positions are available for filling, laid-off Officers will be recalled to active status in order of
Seniority, with the most senior Officer recalled first. In the event a laid off Officer(s) refuses the University’s
recall to work, the Officer(s) will be dropped from the Recall list, and the position may be otherwise filled.

ARTICLE 11 HOURS OF WORK

SECTION 11.1 PURPOSE. This Article is intended only to provide a basis for calculating straight-time, overtime and
premium payments. There shall be no pyramiding of overtime or premium payments, nor shall same be paid under more
than one (1) provision of this Agreement for the same hours worked.

SECTION 11.2 WORKWEEK. The workweek for payroll purposes is a period consisting of seven (7) consecutive days,
commencing at 0001 Sunday and end at 2400 the following Saturday.

SECTION 11.3. WORK PERIOD / SCHEDULE, AND WORKDAY

A. The Work Schedule is the normal hours of work for Officers within a two (2)-week period. Officers will be
scheduled in accordance with the needs of the University, subject to the provisions of this Article.

B. Full -time work schedules include:

1. Twelve (12) hours per day, including meal periods, on seven separate days within a two (2) week
period, for a total of eighty-four {84} hours;

2. Ten (10) hours per day, including meal periads, on eight (8) separate days within a two (2) week period,
for a total of eighty (80) hours; and

3. Eight (8) hours per day, including meal periods, on ten (10) separate days within a two (2) week period,
for a total of eighty (80) hours.

C. The University may establish part time schedules as needed.

D. in the event the University decides to eliminate 12-hour work schedules, the University will provide the Union
a minimum of 120 days advance notice and, if the Union requests, will negotiate over the effects on wages and
benefits of the elimination of 12-hour work schedules.

SECTION 11.4 POSTING OF SCHEDULES AND INDIVIDUAL OFFICER ASSIGNMENTS
A. ANNUAL SQUADRON WORK SCHEDULES

1. Annual squadron schedules shall be accessible to all Officers, posted on a bulletin board or
electronically. The annual schedule shall be posted by no later than December 1 of the preceding year.

2. SQUADRON ASSIGNMENTS. The University will determine the number of officers and combination of
experience and skills needed for each squad, provided that four (4) positions on each squad will be

14



filled by bids from the most senior officers bidding for the Squad. If the University increases the number
of squads from the current four squads to five or more squads, at least three (3) positions on each
squad will be filled by bids from the most senior officers bidding for the Squad.

a. By no later than May 1 of each year, Officers will submit a bid on a form provided by the
University indicating their first, second and third preference for the squad they desire to work.
The form will be made available to Officers by no later than April 1 of eachyear.

b. In making squadron assignments, the University will consider the submitted Officer
preferences, the skills and experience needed for each squad, and the Officers’ seniority. The
University will post the squadron assignments by no later than June 1 of each year, with all
assignment effective the first pay period in July.

C. Officers will remain on the squad for one year. When a vacancy is created, it will be filled by
the University until the bidding process for the following year is conducted. The University will
endeavor to fill such vacancies based on seniority and prior bids while taking into consideration
the experience and skills needed for each squad.

INDIVIDUAL OFFICER WORK ASSIGNMENTS shall be posted at least two (2} weeks in advance of the beginning of the
schedule, with the exception that the University may, at its discretion, vary the shift and squad assignments of
Officers in their first ninety (90) days of employment.

PoLICE OFFICER RESPONSIBILITY. Each Police Officer is responsible for ensuring that they know when they are
scheduled to work. Each Officer must stay in contact with the University Police Department’sSupervisor.

MUTUAL AsSIGNMENT CHANGES. Following approval of the supervisor, full-time Police Officers may mutually agree
to swap watch assignments during a two (2)-week pay period. The Officers involved must promptly notify the
Supervisor of the change. Part-time Police Officers may mutually agree to swap watch assignments with other
part-time Police Officers who are scheduled during the four-week scheduling cycle. Part-time Police Officers
may not swap watch assignments with full-time Police Officers or with part-time Police Officers who are not
already scheduled for a watch. The part-time Police Officers who agree to swap watches must promptly notify
the Supervisor of the change.

SECTION 11.5. OVERTIME DEFINITION AND PAYMENTS. Overtime is defined as time worked in excess of forty
(40) hours in @ workweek or in excess of their daily full-time work schedule, as defined in §11.3.B. Hours paid but not
worked (e.g., sick time, vacation time, holiday time) will not be counted in the calculation of overtime.

A.

The University will pay Police Officers time and one-half (1 %) of their straight-time hourly rate for overtime
worked. To receive overtime pay, Officers must meet the overtime eligibility requirements as set forth in
§11.5.

In the event Officers work overtime outside of their normal scheduled work hours at an event paid for by
another University of Chicago entity (i.e., special event overtime), Officers will be paid time and one-half (1 %
x) their regular straight time rate of pay for all hours worked, or three (3) hours pay, whichever is greater.

SECTION 11.6. OVERTIME SCHEDULING.

A.

When the need for overtime assignments occurs, the University will call for volunteers as soon as practicable
after the need for overtime is known by posting a notice and by sending an electronic communication to all
Officers.

Overtime will be assigned to the first Officer(s) having the necessary skills who respond(s) to the call for
overtime volunteers.

1. In the event an officer volunteering for overtime has already worked two overtime assignments in the
15



pay period, the University will give the assignment to the next officer volunteering, unless the need to
fill the overtime assignment is immediate, or the need cannot be met with volunteers.

2. In the event overtime needs cannot be met with volunteers, the University will assign overtime to the
least senior available Officer having the necessary skills. The process will be executed on a rotating
basis, from the least senior to the mast senior officer.

C. To the extent practical, the University will equalize overtime opportunities among officers working the same
squad assignments.

SECTION 11.7. CALL BACK PAY

A. Officers who are required to return to work due to a failure to perform a portion of their duties are not eligible
for call-back pay.
B. An Officer, except an Officer covered by §11.7.A., who the University calls back to work within four (4) hours

after they have completed their assigned watch and has departed the University, will be paid their appropriate
rate of pay for a minimum of four (4) hours or for the actual hours warked, whichever isgreater.

SECTION 11.8. PAYMENT FOR COURT TIME. A minimum of three (3) hours will be paid to Police Officers who are required
to make court appearances outside of their regular work hours. Officers who are scheduled off for vacation, or any
Leave of Absence, are not expected to make a court appearance and will not be paid. However, Officers who have been
mandated to appear will be paid for such court time.

ARTICLE 12 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

SECTION 12.1 GRIEVANCE DEFINED. A grievance is defined as a written claim by an Officer, a group of Officers, or by
the Union against the University alleging a misapplication of a specific provision / specific provisions of this Agreement
during the term of the Agreement. An aggrieved Officer / the Union representative may choose to attempt to resolve a
dispute through discussion with the Supervisor. However, such discussions shall not extend the deadline for official
filing.

A Prior to filing a written grievance.

B. Any resolution or settlement reached at this step will be without precedent. If no resolution occurs at this
informal step, and the Officer desires to file a grievance, they will follow the proceduresbelow.

SECTION 12.2 GRIEVANCE REQUIREMENTS. Grievances will be processed in accordance with the procedure
specified here.

A. Grievance Submissions.

1. All grievances shall be filed on a form mutually agreed to by the parties. All grievances shall contain a
clear statement of the issue, the specific provision(s) of the Agreement violated, the names of the
Officer(s) affected, the date of the alleged action, and the specific relief sought. A grievance not filed
in accordance with the requirements listed above will be considered waived, and ineligible for further
processing.

2. All grievances must be submitted to the individual / University representative designated in each step
of the procedure.

B. Grievance Discussions. Discussions at all steps of this process will take place at a place and time mutually
agreed to by the Union and the University.

C. Time Limits.

1 A grievance must be filed and appealed within the time limits set forth above, unless extended by
written agreement of the parties prior to date on which a deadline occurs, or the grievance will be
considered abandoned or settled on the basis of the last position taken by the University. Inthe event
that the University does not answer a grievance within the time limits specified in the grievance

16



procedure, the grievance will automatically go to the next step without a formal appeal by the Union.
A written answer by the University, however, will be submitted prior to discussion of the nextstep.

The term “working day” as used in this Article means calendar days exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and
holidays.

SECTION 12.3 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE. Grievances will be handled in the following manner:

A.

Step 1.
1

Step 2.

Step 3:

A grievance must be filed within seven (7) calendar days after the occurrence of the event giving rise
to the grievance. Such grievance shall be filed with the University’s Police Department Chief or their
designee, with a copy to the Union. If not filed within seven (7) calendar days, the grievance will be
deemed abandoned.

Within ten (10) working days after the filing of the grievance, the Chief or designee, the Union
representative and the aggrieved Officer shall meet to attempt to resolve the matter.

The Chief or designee will provide a written answer to the Union within ten (10) working days of the
Step 1 meeting.

If the grievance is not settled during Step 1, the Union may appeal the grievance to the University’s
Assistant Vice President, Human Resources or their designee within ten (10) working days after the
Step 1 answer was provided.

The Union shall set forth in writing the factual or other reason(s) for the appeal.

Within ten (10) working days after receiving the Step 2 appeal, the University’s Assistant Vice
President, Human Resources or their designee will meet with the Union’s Staff Representative and the
aggrieved Officer to discuss and attempt to resolve the grievance.

The University’s Assistant Vice President, Human Resources or their designee will provide a written
determination within ten (10) working days of the Step 2 meeting.

Arbitration. If the grievance is not resolved at Step 2, the Union may appeal the grievance to

arbitration by giving the Assistant Vice President, Human Resources or their designee written notice within

fifteen

(15) working days of the Step 2 written response. This notice will contain the factual or other reason(s) for the
appeal to arbitration. If the grievance is not submitted to arbitration within the fifteen (15) working days, the
grievance shall be considered settled based on the Step 2 response.

1.

After the Union appeals the grievance to arbitration, the Union and the University will attempt to select
an arbitrator. If the parties are unable to agree on an arbitrator within fourteen (14) calendar days
after the Union has given written notice as described above, the parties will request the Federal
Mediation and Conciliation Service to submit a list of seven (7) arbitrators, who are members of the
National Academy of Arbitrators and who are from the Chicago metropolitan area. The parties will
begin the selection procedure within fourteen (14) calendar days after the receipt of the panel from
the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service. The party requesting the arbitration will strike the first
name from the list and the parties will strike names alternatively after that. The person whose name
remains will be the arbitrator. Either party, before striking any names, will have the right to reject one
(1) panel of arbitrators. The arbitrator will be notified of their selection by a joint letter from the
University and the Union requesting that they set a time and place for the hearing, subject to
availability of the University and Union representatives.

Not more than one (1) grievance may be submitted to or be under review by any one arbitrator at any
one time unless the parties agree otherwise.

The arbitrator’s decision will be final and binding on the University, the Union and the aggrieved

17



Officer(s). The arbitrator may consider and decide only the particular grievance presented and their
decision shall be based only on an application or interpretation of the provisions of this Agreement.
The arbitrator will have no authority to alter, modify, amend, add to or subtract from the provisions of
this Agreement.

4, The fee and expenses of the arbitrator shall be divided equally between the parties. The parties will
bear their own expenses in preparing for and presenting their positions to the arbitrator.

5. In no event shall an award be retroactive beyond thirty (30) calendar days prior to the date the
grievance was first presented in writing.

SECTION 12.4. DISCIPLINARY GRIEVANCES.

A. Any disciplinary action against any Officer will be subject to the grievance procedure, including arbitration.
Officers suspended or discharged must demand a hearing within three (3) working days after the notice of
discharge or suspension, or the grievance shall be deemed abandoned. The grievance will be initiated at Step
2 of the grievance procedure.

B. If back pay is ordered, interim earnings will be set off against the total amount of back pay due.

Interim earnings will include unemployment compensation benefits and any other monies received during the
period covered by the claim; provided, however, those earnings that would have been received, had active
employment at the University been continuous, will not be allowed as a set-off against any back pay ordered.
In the case of a discharge, the Officer has the duty to mitigate the amount of their back pay.

SECTION 12.5. UNION RESPONSIBILITY. The Union may process, adjust or settle any grievance at any step of the
grievance procedure.

ARTICLE 13 WAGES

SECTION 13.1. JOB CLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE AND MINIMUM RATES OF PAY. The job classifications and
the minimum hourly rates of pay for each classification throughout the length of this Agreement are listed in Appendix
A.

SECTION 13.2. WAGERATE PROGRESSION. If an Officer’s rate of pay is below the minimum rate for their job
classification, they will receive a rate adjustment to the scale minimum.

SECTION 13.3. GENERAL INCREASES.

A. Effective the first day of the first full pay period in July 2023 all Officers will receive a 2.5% increase to their
regular hourly rate of pay.

B. Effective the first full pay period in July 2024 all Officers will receive a 2.5% increase to their regular hourly
rate of pay.

C. Effective the first full pay period in July 2025 al!l Officers will receive a 2.5% increase to their regular hourly
rate of pay.

D. Effective the first full pay period in July 2026 all Officers will receive a 2.5% increase to their regular hourly
rate of pay.

18



SECTION 13.4. SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL. Beginning in the first full pay period in July 2023, full-time Officers whose regular
duty shift begins between 4 pm and 5 am will receive a shift differential of one dollar and seventy five cents ($1.75) per
hour.

SECTION 13.5. PAY PERIOD. All Police Officers covered by this Agreement shall be paid in full, biweekly, on regular
paydays. Police Officers shall be paid not later than ten (10) days after completion of the biweekly period.

SECTION 13.6. NEW JOB CLASSIFICATION(S). If the University establishes a new classification in the bargaining unit, it
will set an initial pay rate for the job and will notify the Union of the new job and pay rate. If the Union challenges the
pay rate for the new job, it will negotiate the pay rate with the University. If no agreement is reached concerning the
appropriate rate of pay, the Union may challenge the rate established by the University through the grievance and
arbitration procedure provided in Article 12 of the Agreement; and in such case, the question before the arbitrator will
be whether the rate established by the University bears a proper refationship to the rates prescribed by this Agreement
for other classifications within the bargaining unit.

SECTION 13.7. BONUS. The University, in its discretion, may institute a program to award bonuses to Officers who
have demonstrated outstanding performance during a period of time. Prior to instituting a bonus program, the
University will notify the Union of the bonus program in a timely manner and the criteria which the University will use
to award a bonus. If the University awards bonuses to bargaining unit Officers in the future, the University will notify
the Union of the name of the Officer(s) and the amount(s) of the bonus(s) awarded.

ARTICLE 14 LATERAL HIRE

in order to attract and recruit qualified and experienced applicants, new employees with at least one (1) year of
continuous, full-time law enforcement experience within the past three (3) years may be paid at a level above the
normal starting salary commensurate with: (1) the applicant’s years of experience as a certified law enforcement
officer; (2) the applicant’s current base salary; and (3)the state that issued the applicant’s law enforcement
certification. The applicant will remain at the same pay level/step for at least one (1) year. In all other respects,
applicants eligible for hire under this section will be treated as a new hire without prior experience. These applicants
will not receive any additional credit in computing seniority, vacation time, etc. These applicants will be considered
probationary appointees for twelve (12} months from the date of hire. Officers who require recertification with the
Illinois Law Enforcement Training and Standards Board (ILETSB} will be hired in at the entry level PO3 rate until their
recertification is granted by the state of lllinois.

The University will recognize up to five (5) years of experience for qualified applicants. For example, if an officer has 10
years of experience, in accordance with the requirements above, the officer will be placed on Step 5. The lateral hire
wage scale below reflects wages from July 2023 and changes annually to correspond with the annual increases
associated with the general wage scale. Please refer to Appendix A for the corresponding placement on the scale.

Years of Experience Step ‘ Wage

1 1 - $40.62
2 2 $43.68
3 3 $45.82
4 4 $47.97
5 5 $50.23

19



ARTICLE 15 HOLIDAYS

SECTION 15.1 AUTHORIZED UNIVERSITY HOLIDAYS.

A. The following are Authorized University holidays for eligible Officers: (1) New Year's Day; (2) Martin Luther King
Ir. Day; (3) Memorial Day; (4) Juneteenth; (5) Independence Day; (6) Labor Day; (7) Thanksgiving Day; (8) Friday
after Thanksgiving; and (9) Christmas Day.

B. When an Authorized University Holiday falls on a Saturday, the preceding Friday will be considered the
Authorized University Holiday. When the regular holiday falis on a Sunday, the following Monday will be
considered the Authorized University Holiday.

SECTION 15.2 COMPENSATION FOR HOLIDAYS

A. Holidays Not Worked.
1. Pay for holidays not worked (Holiday Pay) does not count in the calculation forovertime.
2. For each Authorized University holiday that falls on an Officer’s scheduled day off and is not worked,

the Police Officer will+eceive holiday pay for eight (8) hours at their regular straight time rate. The sole
exception is a holiday that falls during approved vacation days of at least one week; in such instance,
the Officer will receive twelve (12) hours of holiday pay.

3. When an Officer’s scheduled workday begins on an authorized University holiday and the Department
autharizes her/him to voluntarily recognize the holiday as a day off, the Officer will receive holiday pay
for the day. If the Officer’s regular shift exceeds eight (8) hours, the Officer will receive a Holiday
Supplement at their straight time rate for the difference between the holiday pay and the additional
hours in their shift.

4, An Officer who is scheduled to work on a holiday and who fails to report and work as scheduled will
receive no holiday pay.

B. Holidays Worked.

1. When an Officer’s work schedule begins on an Authorized Holiday, they will receive time and one-half
times (1 % x) their regular rate of pay for all hours worked. Officers whose work schedule begins on a
day other than the Authorized Holiday will receive straight time pay for all hours worked on the
Authorized Holiday.

2. In addition to the pay received for hours worked, the Officer shall receive eight (8) hours of holiday
pay at their straight time rate.

SECTION 15.3 ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS. To be eligible for holiday pay, a Police Officer must:

A. be in active status {not be on a Layoff, Leave of Absence, on Short Term Disability, Long Term Disability, or
Workers Compensation status -- with the sole exception of Line of Duty Workers Compensation status)

B. be benefits-eligible;

C. have been in pay status the last scheduled warking day before and the first scheduled working day after the
holiday;

D. if faid off during the week in which a holiday falls, work any scheduled workday during the workweek in which

the holiday falls.
20



SECTION 15.4 HOLIDAYS DURING VACATION. If a holiday falls during an Officer’s vacation, they will receive holiday
pay, provided they work their complete scheduled workdays before and after their vacation.

ARTICLE 16 PERSONAL HOLIDAYS

SECTION 16.1. PERSONAL HOLIDAYS. In addition to the Authorized University holidays, Officers in active status shall
accrue two (2) Personat Holidays on January 1, and one (1) Personal Holiday on April 1, July 1, and September 1 of each
calendar year. Officers in inactive status (Layoff, Leave of Absence, on Short Term Disability, Long Term Disability, or
Workers Compensation status -- with the sole exception of Line of Duty Workers Compensation status;) on any of the
foregoing dates shall not accrue the personal holiday for that date. Officers must be in active status to use and/or
receive payment for personal holidays.

A.

An Officer must complete three (3) months of service before they can use an accrued personal holiday.
Personal holidays must be used within the same calendar year in which they are accrued and cannot be carried
over into the next calendar year. Personal holidays may be taken on days chosen by the Officer, provided the
request is in accordance with departmental procedures for requesting time off and provided the absence will
not unduly hamper departmental operations.

Eligible Officers will be entitled to payment in lieu of a day off only if the department is unable to schedule
time off before the year's end and the Officer’s request was made in accordance with departmental procedures
for requesting time off. Personal holiday hours paid are not computed as hours worked in determining
overtime for the workweek.

Upon termination of employment, eligible Officers will be paid for any unused personal holidays accrued within
the calendar year of employment.

ARTICLE 17 VACATION

SECTION 17.1 VACATION ACCRUALS.

A.

Full-time Officers in active status (not on Layoff, Leave of Absence, on Short Term Disability, Long Term
Disability, or Workers Compensation status -- with the sole exception of Line of Duty Workers Compensation
status) who work at least fifty percent (50%) of the scheduled hours in the month accrue vacation credit in
accordance with the amounts listed below.

1. For purposes of this calculation, vacation, holidays, funeral leave, and jury duty will be considered days
worked.
YEARS OF SERVICE AMOUNT OF VACATION
0-8 10 Hours / month
9-20 13 Hours and 20 minutes / month
21 and above 16 Hours and 40 minutes / month?

Carry Over of Vacation. Officers may carry over earned but unused vacation from one year to the next,
however, the maximum any Officer may accrue is one and one-half times (1.5x) their annual accrual. When
an Officet’s accrual meets the maximum accrual rate, they will cease accruing vacation time until the
Officer’s accrual rate falls below the accrual maximum.

SECTION 17.2. VACATION ELIGIBILITY. Officers are eligible to use accumulated vacation after completing three (3)
calendar months of full-time work. Any form of paid or unpaid leave {including sick time, vacation time, bereavement
leave and jury duty, and workers compensation), is not considered time worked for the purpose of establishing eligibility
to begin using vacation time. The University will determine when Officers may take theirvacation.

21



SECTION 17.3. VACATION SCHEDULING.

A. The University will approve vacation requests in accordance with operational need, and will not unreasonably
deny requests made in accordance with §17.3.B.1, below.

1. The University may designate periods during the year when no Police Officer may be on vacation and
may also designate the number of Police Officers in each classification who may be on vacation at the
same time.

2. Vacation approvals will be made on a first-come, first-serve basis. However, in the event an officer

received a premium day off in the preceding year, their request need not receive priority consideration.
B. Officers may not use vacation time before it is accrued.

1. Officers may request the use of accrued vacation time between one hundred and eighty (180) and
fifteen (15) calendar days in advance of the date(s) on which they intend to use the vacation. However,
an Officer may, 365 days in advance, submit one (1) vacation request in each calendar year. In the event
two (2) or more Officers on the same squad submit, on the same day, a request for vacation to be taken
on the same day(s), the Officer with the greater seniority will be given preference.

2. No Officer may take, at any one time, more vacation time off than they annually accrue, even if the
total number of accrued hours exceeds this amount.

3, Once an Officer has requested and been approved for vacation, they may change the requested
vacation dates with the University’s approval.

4. Reguests for vacation time off not meeting the notice requirements in §17.3.B.1, must be made
directly with the Officer’s supervisor.

SECTION 17.4. NO EXTENSION OF VACATION. No Officer will extend their vacation beyond their scheduled time,
unless granted approval for the additional time by the University. Violation of this rule may result in termination of
employment.

SECTION 17.5. VACATION PAY.

A. Full-time Officers will receive vacation pay equivalent to the number of hours in the workday(s) that the Officer
took as vacation, at their regular base rate of pay, including shift differential. Bonuses or other variable pay are
not included in the calculation of vacation pay.

B. If an authorized University holiday falls within an eligible Officer’s vacation period, the day shall be counted as
a holiday rather than a vacation day.

SECTION 17.6. VACATION ON TERMINATION. Eligible Officers who have completed three (3) calendar months of full-time
work shall be paid for any accrued and unused vacation upon termination of employment.

SECTION 17.7. RESCHEDULING/CANCELING VACATION. The University may, in emergencies, order an Officer to give
up all or any part of vacation, but if it does so the University will pay the Officer the vacation allowance in addition to
the standard compensation earned by working during said the missed vacation period or may reschedule the vacation
by mutual agreement of the University and the Officer.

2 Officers who have twenty one (21) years’ service as of January 1, 2013, will retain the accrual rate of 204 hours/year.

22



ARTICLE 18 BEREAVEMENT LEAVE

SECTION 18.1. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

A. Full-time benefits-eligible Officers are entitled to bereavement leave in the same amounts and subject to the
same policies as other University personnel. For benefits-eligible Officers, bereavement leave of up to 5
workdays, or 20 work days in the event of the death of a Child or Spouse, will be paid and will not be deducted
from the employee’s allotment of sick leave, vacation days, or personal holidays. In the case of paid
bereavement leaves, the employee will be paid only for those days that fall on their regularly scheduled
workdays. Bereavement leave for non-benefits eligible Officers is generally unpaid; however, such Officers may
(but are not required to) use accrued sick leave during a bereavement leave. The University reserves the right
to request verification of relationship, death, and attendance at funeral services before granting bereavement
leave.

1. in the event of the death of an employee’s Child or Spouse (as defined by Policy), the employee may
take up to 20 workdays (four work weeks) of bereavement leave if requested. Bereavement leave for
the death of a Child or Spouse need not be taken on consecutive workdays, but must be taken within
one year of the death.

2. In the event of the death of an employee’s parent or foster parent, sister, brother, son-in-law,
daughter-in-law, father-in-law, mother-in-law, step-parent, grandparent, grandchild, or father or
mother of the employee’s University-approved domestic partner, the employee may take up to 5
consecutive work days of bereavement leave immediately following the death, if requested.

B. The supervisor will give consideration to requests for the use of accrued sick and/or vacation time in order to
take additional time off beyond the bereavement leave allowed under University policies.

SECTION 18.2. VERIFICATION. The University has the right to request verification of relationship, death, attendance
at funeral service and distance traveled before paying benefits under this Article. The University may request an Officer
to complete a form stating the names and relationships of relatives covered by this Article.

ARTICLE 19 LEAVES OF ABSENCE

SECTION 19.1. PERSONAL LEAVE OF ABSENCE.

1. Officers covered by this Agreement have the right to apply for a leave of absence in accordance with the
University’s Personnel Policy Guidelines governing personal leaves of absences, Section U508.
2. The University will provide Family Medical Leave (FMLA leave) as required by law.

SECTION 19.2. MILITARY RESERVE TRAINING. A full-time Police Officer who is called for annual military training, by
either the United States Armed Forces Reserve or the National Guard, while on the University’s active payroll, will be
paid the difference between their regular rate of pay and the compensation they receive from the Government for one
period of up to fourteen (14) consecutive days per contract year. The Officer must provide the University, at least thirty
(30) days in advance, a copy of their orders. Failure to give notice will forfeit a Police Officer’s right to this paid military
leave. After completion of the leave, the Police Officer must turn over to the University all military pay they received
excluding expenses. They will then receive regular straight-time pay for their scheduled work hours lost during the
period of active duty training. An Officer who has completed a year of service may opt to take vacation time for the
military leave period and then retain both their vacation pay and their military pay.

SECTION 19.3 MILITARY LEAVE. Officers, who are required to enter military service of the United States or who
voluntarily enlist in the United States Armed Services shall, within ninety (90) days from the date of discharge from
service, be entitled to resume their employment with the University. Their seniority status will be retained, and they
will be placed in a position commensurate with their seniority, if it is possible. Such Officers will be granted all rights
and privileges as set forth by the Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act (USERRA), as long as

23



they comply with the requirements of the Act and of the University.
ARTICLE 20 SICK LEAVE WITH PAY

SECTION 20.1 GENERAL. Benefits-eligible Officers begin accruing sick leave as of their most recent date of hire. Such
Officers will be entitled to use accrued sick leave for their own illness after completion of three (3) months of service.

SECTION 20.2. ANNUAL SICK LEAVE ACCRUALS.
A. Full-time Officers accrue paid sick time at the rate of eighty-four (84) hours peryear.

B. Sick ieave will be credited monthly at the rate of one-twelfth (1/12) of the total annual hours of sick leave due
the Officer for each completed month of employment. No sick leave accrues for any month during which the
Officer is absent for more than one-half (1/2) of their standard working hours except where the absence is due
to paid vacation, paid holidays, paid funeral leave, jury duty, paid sick leave or Line of Duty Workers
Compensation status.

SECTION 20.3. SICK LEAVE USE WHILE RECEIVING WORKERS COMPENSATION. As provided in §20.2B., while

sick leave does not accrue during any absence brought about because of occupational injury or occupational illness, an
Officer shall not have sick leave automatically deducted while Officer remains eligible for temporary disability benefits
under the State of lllinois Worker’s Compensation Act or the Occupational Disease Act. However, Officers receiving
Workers Compensation, but not receiving “line of duty pay” in accordance with §21.2.B., may elect to use accrued sick
leave to supplement the difference between Workers Compensation benefits and the Officer’s regularsalary.

SECTION 20.4. PAID SICK LEAVE USE.

A. Officers may use their sick leave allowances for absences due to the Officer's own illness or injury, or for
receiving medical care, treatment, diagnosis, or preventive medical care and for absences due to an illness,
injury, or medical appointment of the Officer’s child, spouse, sibling, parent, mother-in-law, father-in-law,
grandchild, grandparent or stepparent. The right is reserved by the University to require an Officer who has
been absent for more than three (3) consecutive workdays, or who is suspected of abuse of sick leave at any
time, to provide certification that the use of sick leave was permissible under this section. Failure to submit
documentation when requested may disqualify the Officer from sick leave allowance and may result in
corrective action. Eligible Officers who have been granted time off under the Family and Medical Leave Act
(FMLA) can use sick leave allowances to receive pay.

B. Eligible Officers will have sick leave accruals deducted as used, on an hour-for-hour basis, in increments of at
least thirty (30) minutes. When sick leave is used, it will be paid at the eligible Officer’s regular base rate of
pay. Forms of variable pay (e.g., shift differential) are not used when calculating sick leave pay.

(o Hours compensated as sick leave will not count as hours worked in the computation of overtime.

SECTION 20.5. USE OF VACATION OR PERSONAL HOLIDAYS FOR ILLNESSES. Officers who have exhausted sick leave
but who are eligible to use accrued vacation or personal holidays, may substitute vacation time or personal holiday
time for sick leave, provided they receive advance approval from their supervisor.

SECTION 20.6. SICK LEAVE PAY OUT ON RETIREMENT. Any Officer who qualifies by age and service for retirement
under the Employee Retirement Income Plan and who elects to retire from the University or who has at least twenty
(20) years of continuous active service (seniority) and who voluntarily retires from their employment will at that time
become eligible for either a lump sum payment or health care benefits, provided the Officer has a balance of accrued
sick leave hours as provided in §20.6.A., or §20.6.B. The Officer must select one of the two (2) alternatives and is not
permitted to combine the options.

24



A.

Lump Sum Payment.

1. An eligible Officer will receive a lump-sum amount, determined by multiplying thirty percent (30%) of
up to a maximum of twelve hundred (1200) hours of unused accrued sick leave at that time, by the
Officer’s basic straight-time hourly rate; such payment shall not exceed three hundred sixty (360) hours
of pay.

2. This lump-sum amount will be paid as terminal compensation, in addition to hours worked and any
unused personal holiday time and accrued vacation time as provided under this Agreement. In the
event the Officer dies during active employment, the payout and the compensation listed in this
Section shall be made to the Officer’s designated beneficiary.

3. Officers who terminate their employment from the University for reasons other than retirement shall
not receive any payout of unused sick leave accruals.

ARTICLE 21 WELLNESS DAYS

The University recognizes that police officers engage in day-to-day functions that expose them to physical demands
and mental strain not experienced in other roles across the University. In support of the work that officers perform,
all full-time officers in active status will accrue two (2) wellness days on January 1 of each year to be used before
December 31 of the same calendar year, effective lanuary 1, 2024. Wellness days are to be used at the officers’
discretion, consistent with department call-in procedures. Wellness days will not be used in the calculation of
overtime and are not paid out upon separation from the University.

ARTICLE 22 WORK INCURRED INJURY LEAVE

SECTION 22.1 GENERAL PROVISIONS,

A.

Absences resulting from work-related accidents or illnesses and compensated under the Workers’
Compensation or Occupational Diseases Acts of the State of lllinois will not be involuntarily charged against
the Officer’s accrued sick leave.

Officers in Workers’ Compensation status are ineligible to accrue sick leave, vacation leave, personal holidays,
or seniority, or to receive University holiday pay, with the sole exception of Officers in Line of Duty Workers
Compensation status.

An Officer shall notify their supervisor of a work-related accident and submit a written statement in compliance
with the Police Department policy of the injury or iliness as soon as possible after the incident occurs. The
Officer shall also complete the University Forms required to process Workers Compensation Claims.

SECTION 22.2 PAYMENTS.

A,

Workers Compensation Payments. Payment is sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66 2/3 %) of the Officer’s
average weekly wage, or as established by the State of lllinois Workers’ Compensation Commission, up to a
maximum set by the Commission. Workers’ Compensation payments begin on the fourth day of lost time,
unless lost time is fourteen (14) days or more, at which time the first three (3) days will be compensated as
Workers’ Compensation retroactively. An Officer may choose to use accrued sick, vacation or personal holiday
time to remain in pay status for the first three (3) days, or to supplement Workers’ Compensation Payments.

Line of Duty Pay. Line of duty injury is defined in the following ways. First, it is an injury received as a result of
a willful act of violence committed other than by the officer, and a relationship exists between the commission
of such act and the officer's performance of his/her duties as a law enforcement officer. Second, line of duty
injury is an injury received while the officer is attempting to prevent the commission of a criminal act by
another or attempting to apprehend an individual the officer suspects has committed a crime. Third, line of

25



duty injury is an injury received while carrying out the officer’s duty of investigating a call for service. Fourth,
line of duty injury is an injury received due to the negligence of another while performing duties as a law
enforcement officer. Finally, line of duty injury is an injury received while participating in department-approved
trainings of a physical nature, including without limitation: (1) Firearms training; (2) Bicycle Training; (3) RAD;
(4) Defensive Tactics; and (5) Active Shooter training.

When the Chief of Police or designee determines that an officer has suffered any injury in the line of duty,
which causes them to be temporarily unable to perform their duties, the Officer will receive the difference
between their weekly pay and the Worker’s Compensation weekly indemnity they receive forup to a
maximum of fifty-two (52) weeks. The department may compensate the Officer with 100% line of duty pay if
the Officer is unable to perform their duties for less than four (4) days and have medical documentation,
either on the date of injury or within three days following an injury, to substantiate that they are unable to
return to work and perform their duties without restrictions. If a full-time Officer is otherwise injured while
on duty (e.g., walking to their patrol car, coming and/or going to work, lunch, or a meeting while on the
University’s time, court appearances, training courses that are not physical in nature, etc.), they wifl not be
eligible for line of duty pay.

C. Medical and Rehabilitation Expenses. Related medical and rehabilitation expenses including medications,
therapy, supportive devices, and doctors’ appointments will be paid in accordance with the terms of the
University of Chicago Workers’ Compensation practices and procedures.

D. Personal Accident Insurance. Personal Accident Insurance (PAl), also known as Accidental Death &
Dismemberment (AD&D) is an additional benefit to the group life insurance available through your employer.
It pays a benefit to you or your beneficiary, separate from the life insurance benefit, if you are severely injured
or die as the result of an incident that occurred in the line of duty pursuant to Article 22.2B. The benefit can be
used however you or your beneficiary would like. Coverage on your spouse and children may also be available
if they are eligible for life insurance. Refer to Appendix F for more information.

SECTION 22.3. RETURN TO WORK. Prior to returning to work, an Officer shall provide a written release
demonstrating their ability to return to wark from their Physician.

Such release shall be based on the Officer's current job description and will be provided to the physician by the
University. The written release must describe whether accommodation, if any, is required. The University may require
an Officer to have a second medical examination of prior to their return from Workers Compensation leave, or applying
for Short Term Disability, to be conducted by a health care provider selected by the University. The University will bear
the cost if it requires a second examination.

A. The University may fill the Officer’s position after the Officer has been inactive for thirteen {13) weeks.

B. In the event an Officer is able to return to work within eighteen (18) months after the start of their Disability and
has provided notice of their ability to return in advance of the conclusion of the 18" months, the University
will place the Officer in the first Police Officer position that the University designates as available for
posting/filling after the Officer receives their release, provided the Officer can demonstrate that they are able
to return to work without accommodation. The parties recognize that placement may occur after the
conclusion of the eighteen (18) months. In the event two (2) Officers are released for return from Workers
Compensation, the Officer who was injured in the Line of Duty shall be placed first.

SECTION 22.4. MODIFIED DUTY.

A. Subject to operational considerations including budgetary constraints, the University may modify an Officer’s
duty assignments. Such modifications may be hourly, weekly, or monthly in duration, and are at the sole non-
grievable discretion of the University.

26



Each modified duty assignment is made on a case-by-case basis, and assignments shall not set a precedent for
other circumstances.

Ordinarily, temporarily modified duty assignments will not exceed a ninety (90) day duration. The Police Chief
or their designee may grant an extension after consideration on a case-by-case basis.

An Officer’s refusal to accept a modified assignment may be construed as a refusal of work, after which the
University may post their position.

Officersin Workers’ Compensation status on the date this Agreement is ratified (October 4, 2024), must provide
the University with notice of their ability to return to work within twenty-four (24) months of the start of the
Workers’ Compensation disability for the terms of §22.3.B to apply.

ARTICLE 23 DISABILITY

SECTION 23.1. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

A,

The University provides Short-Term Disability (STD) coverage for all benefits-eligible Officers who have
completed their IEP, and who are unable to work due to a non-work related illness or injury. In addition, an
Officer who remains unable to return to work after the STD expires may apply for Long Term Disability.

The University provides the same Short Term Disability benefits for Officers as it does for other non-exempt
employees of the University. in the event the University changes these benefits, the University will give Officers
and the Union notice of changes in the benefits.

Officers in Short-Term and Long-Term Disability status are ineligible to accrue sick leave, vacation leave,
personal holidays, or seniority, or to receive University holiday pay.

SECTION 23.2. SHORT TERM DISABILITY PROVISIONS.

A.

Any eligible Officer who is absent from work because of a medically substantiated non-work-connected
accident or illness will be entitled to benefit payments beginning the fifteenth (15%) day of such absence or
after the Officer exhausts their accrued sick leave, whichever is longer, through the thirteenth week of
disability. In other words, the Officer is eligible for a total of eleven (11) weeks of STD pay for a total absence
of not more than thirteen (13) weeks.

The Short-Term Disability benefit payment will be sixty percent (60%) of basic straight-time hourly earnings.

In the event an Officer is unable to return to work after a Short-Term Disability expires, they may apply for Long
Term Disability or for a Leave of Absence.

Prior to returning to work, an Officer shall provide a written release to return to work from their Physician.
Such release shall be based on the Officers job description, and must describe whether accommeodation, if any,
is required. The University may require any Officer to have a second medical examination prior to their return
from Workers Compensation leave, or applying for STD, to be conducted by a health care provider selected by
the University. The University will bear the cost of such examination.

The University will hold the Officer’s position for a period of up to thirteen {13} consecutive weeks, while they
are on STD. After the thirteenth (13™) week, the University may fill the Officer’s position.

In the event an Officer is released to return to work within twelve (12) months after the start of their Disability,
the University will place the Officer in the first available position designated as available for posting/filling after
the Officer receives their release, provided the Officer can demonstrate that they meet all hiring requirements
for the position. In the event two {2) Officers are released for return from Disability and/or Workers

27



Compensation, the Officer who was injured in the Line of Duty shall be placedfirst.

ARTICLE 24 RETIREMENT PLAN

SECTION 24.1. GENERAL. The University may change the retirement plan at any time so long as the changes are the
same as for other non-exempt employees of the University who participate in the plan. The plan documents will govern
all retirement plan benefits, procedures and administration. Any dispute concerning the University’s retirement plan
must be processed according to the dispute resolution procedure set forth in the University’s retirement plan and will
not be subject to the grievance/arbitration procedure of this Agreement.

SECTION 24.2. RETIREMENT PLAN PARTICIPATION. Enrollment in the University’s Retirement Income Plan for Employees
(ERIP}is mandatory for Officers who are twenty-one (21) years old or older, and who work at least 1,000 hours annually.
Officers earn benefits under ERIP beginning on their one-year anniversary of employment.

ERIP is a 403(b) defined contribution plan that provides benefits through retirement savings accounts. Under ERIP,
Officers establish an account into which both the Officer and the University contribute a percentage of their pay each
pay period. The University contributes 4% of an Officer’s compensation and Officers contribute a mandatory 3% by
payroll deduction. Officers have the option to voluntarily contribute up to an additional 2% which will be matched up
to 4% by the University. Refer to Appendix E for the ERIP Summary Plan Description.

ARTICLE 25 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE

Full-time Officers will continue to participate in the University-sponsored group health plans as they have in the past.
All insurance benefits, procedures and administration will be governed by the plan documents of the respective plans.
The University will have the right to amend, change or discontinue its plans or add new plans at any time so long as the
amendments, changes, discontinuances or new plans apply equally to all other non-exempt Officers of the University
who participate in the respective plans. Any dispute over any of the group health plans will be processed only pursuant
to the dispute resolution procedure of the respective plans and will not be subject to the grievance/arbitration
procedure of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 26 RIGHTS OF OFFICERS UNDER INVESTIGATION / PROVIDNG WITNESS TESTIMONIES

SECTION 26.1. DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATIONS

Whenever an officer covered by this Agreement is the subject of a Disciplinary Investigation as a result of a Complaint
Register (CR) (other than Summary Discipline), the following procedure will be used:

A. Other than in the initial stage of the investigation, all attempts will be made to have the questioning occur
while the Officer is on duty in a private setting at the worksite. Such investigation shall be of reasonable length
and will give consideration to the personal needs of the Officer being questioned, including reasonable periodic
breaks.

B. At the time the Officer is originally notified they are subject to a complaint or discipline investigation, they shall
be informed of the nature of the complaint, including the alleged misconduct, the date, time, location, and the
names of all complainants, when available, prior to the onset of the investigatory meeting. Anyone filing a
complaint against an officer must have the complaint supported by either a written or electronic statement.

C. The Officer under investigation shall be informed of the identity of the person assigned to conduct the
investigation and of any other relevant individuals who will/may be present during the investigation. All
individuals asking questions of the Officer under investigation will be made known to the Officer inadvance.

D. No anonymous complaint made against an Officer shall be the subject of a Complaint Register (CR)
investigation unless the allegation is a violation of the Illinois Criminal Code, a criminal violation of a federal
statute, or there is sufficient evidence ({in addition to the complainant’s written or electronic statement) to
support the atlegation.

28



E. If management, based on the allegation under investigation, deems it prudent to suspend the Officer prior to
the investigatory meeting, the officer will be given the appropriate disciplinary notice documents and will
remain suspended until the outcome of the investigation has been determined. Under no circumstance will
the suspended Officer be kept away from duty once it has been determined there is no basis for the complaint.

F. The Officer under investigation will be provided, within three (3) administrative workdays, a copy of any
statement they made during the investigatory interview. At such time, the Officer under investigation will have
an opportunity to review their statement(s) and will be responsible for providing their signature to said
document. '

G. An Officer under investigation may opt to exercise their Weingarten rights by requesting union representation
to be present during the investigatory interview. If requested by the Officer under investigation, reasonable
efforts will be made to schedule the investigatory interview at a time when the union representative can be
present. If it is not feasible for the union representative to be present, the Officer may request that a union
representative be present for further discussion before the matter is considered concluded.

SECTION 26.2. WITNESS OFFICER'S STATEMENTS IN DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATIONS When an Officer covered by

this Agreement is required to give a written statement or oral statement in the investigatory process as a witness (other
than Summary Punishment), at the request of the Witness Officer the interview shall be conducted in the following
manner:

A. Other than in the initial stage of the investigation, all attempts will be made to have the questioning occur
while the officer is on duty in a private setting at the worksite.

B. The Officer providing witness testimony shall be informed of the identity of the person assigned to conduct
the investigation and of any other relevant individuals who will/may be present during the investigation. All
individuals asking questions of the Witness Officer will be made known to the Witness Officer inadvance.

(o8 The Witness Officer will, within three (3) administrative workdays of the time the statement or response was
made, be provided with a copy of any statement or response document. At such time, the Witness Officer will
have the opportunity to review the document and will be responsible for providing their signature to said
document.

D. This Article shall not apply to questions from a supervisor in the course of performing their normal day-to- day
supervisory duties or to requests to prepare detailed reports or To-From-Subject Reports.

SECTION 26.3. DISCLOSURE. Should the investigatory meeting reveal personal information unique to the Officer or
their family, the parties agree that the disclosure of such personal information shall not be made available for public
inspection or copying.

SECTION 26.4. OBLIGATION OF ALL OFFICERS. Officers are reminded that they can be disciplined, even separated
from the University for refusing to answer questions, narrowly directed, relating to their official actions or obligations
which were assumed upon appointment to their respective Officer positions.

ARTICLE 27 MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 27.1. OTHER AGREEMENTS. The University shall not enter into any agreement or contract with its Police
Officers, individually or collectively, which in any way conflicts with the terms and provisions of this Agreement. Any
such agreement will be null and void.

SECTION 27.2. IDENTIFICATION CARDS. The University will provide laminated official Police Department
identification cards to each Police Officer. The University will provide a laminated Police Department Retirement
Identification Card to retiring Police Officers who retire with at least twenty (20) years of active University employment,
as well as any items provided per department policy.

SECTION 27.3. UNIFORMS. The University will supply one set of uniforms to each Police Officer in accordance with

29



the uniform requirements of the University’s Police Department. Officers are required to maintain and clean their
uniforms. Thereafter, Officers may purchase uniforms and duty-related equipment from a vendor(s) designated by the
University, effective July 2024. The University will reimburse the vendor only for those items on a list provided by the
University, up to a maximum reimbursement of $1000.00 per year. Officers who are in the assignment of Investigator
may use their uniform allowance to purchase plain dress clothes. Investigators will be required to submit itemized
receipts for reimbursement.

SECTION 27.4. OFFICER RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE ACCURATE INFORMATION. Each Officer will

furnish the University with a telephone number where they may be reached or where messages for them may be left,
their current address and their current dependency status. An Officer’s failure to furnish this information and to keep it
current pursuant to the University’s policies, relieves the University from all liability under this Agreement where the
information is required for notice, benefit coverage, etc.

SECTION 27.5. FULL-TIME POLICE OFFICER HIRING FROM PART-TIME POLICE OFFICER STATUS. If a part-time Police Officer
covered by this Agreement wishes to be hired as a full-time Police Officer, they must apply to the University within
thirty (30) days of their release from their employment with another police department. If a full-time vacancy exists,
the part-time Officer may apply. During the hiring process, the applicant will have to take the physical agility test and
the Oral Boards in order to be hired as a full-time Police Officer. If the part-time Officer is accepted for full- time
employment they must begin employment when directed by the University and their full-time Officer hire date will
ultimately be their seniority date.

SECTION 27.6. TUITION REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM. Full-time Police Officers may continue to participate in the
University’s tuition reimbursement program. The University may amend or otherwise change the program at its
discretion, so long as the amendments or changes apply equally to all employees who participate in the program.

ARTICLE 28 LABOR-MANAGEMENT CONFERENCES

SECTION 28.1. GENERAL. The Union and the University agree that in the interest of efficient management and
harmonious employee relations, meetings should be held between representatives of the Officers and the University.
These meetings will be referred to as “Labor-Management” conferences.

SECTION 28.2. AGENDA. Problems of mutual concern, including conditions tending to cause misunderstanding, will
be considered and recommendations made to either the University or the Union, or both, by the persons present at
any Conference. These conferences will be separate from the grievance procedure provided for in Article 12.
Grievances will not be considered at labor-management conferences, nor will either party make proposals to alter the
terms of this Agreement.

SECTION 28.3. PRE-MEETING PREPARATION. At least ten (10) days prior to each labor-management conference, the
University and the Union will exchange information as to the proposed subject matter to be discussed at the
forthcoming meeting and the names of those attending.

SECTION 28.4. SCHEDULING OF CONFERENCES. The parties will agree on the times, dates and places of labor-
management conferences.

SECTION 28.5. MINUTES. A representative of the University will keep minutes of each labor-management conference
and distribute copies of the minutes to Committee members.

ARTICLE 29 BULLETIN BOARDS

The University will provide an adequate bulletin board to permit the Union to post notices of its meetings, social events,
election notices and results and agreements between the University and the Union. The Union will send a copy of each
notice to the Chief of Police or their designee and to the Assistant Vice President, Human Resources, or their designee
before posting on the bulletin board.

30



ARTICLE 30 DRUG AND ALCOHOL POLICY

SECTION 30.1. GENERAL. The University’s health and future depend on safe, healthful and efficient working
conditions. Alcohol and drugs pose serious potential health, safety and security risks. Additionally, in certain
circumstances, their use is unlawful. In an effort to protect the University’s personnel, assets and operations and to
maintain safe and efficient operations, the policy outlined below will apply to all Officers.

SECTION 30.2. USE OF DRUGS AND ALCOHOL. Officers shall not possess or use any controlled substance defined under the
Ilinois Controlled Substance Act at any time, whether on or off duty, unless prescribed by a physician. In addition,
Officers shall not report to work under the influence of any substance that impairs their ability to perform the full
functions of their position.

A. PRESCRIPTION DRUGS. When drugs are prescribed, Officers are required to ask the prescribing physician or other
authorized health practitioner whether the drug will impair them in the performance of their duties. If the
prescription will cause impairment, the Officer must follow the departmental directives regarding sick leave.
Officers taking prescribed medications may be required to provide documentation, acceptable to the
University, certifying that they can continue to perform their jobs safely.

B. NON-PRESCRIPTION DRUGS.  Any Officer using legal, over-the-counter non-prescription drugs, who feels in any
way impaired shall advise their supervisor of such impairment without delay and, whenever possible, prior to
reporting for duty. The Department may require that the Officer use accrued sick leave due to the impairment.

G TesTInG. The University retains the right to require drug/alcohol testing a whenever it suspects an Officer has
reported to work under the influence of drugs or alcohol.

Officers who are determined to be under the influence while at work may be discharged. In addition, the
University reserves the right to randomly test Officers for drug use.

SECTION 30.3. PRE-EMPLOYMENT SCREENING. All applicants for employment may be required to submit to testing
for evidence of illegal/abusive drug and/or alcohol use. If an applicant tests positive, refuses to be tested, or tampers
or attempts to tamper with the testing process, the applicant will not be hired. Applicants who present a valid pre-dated
prescription for substance(s) for which they test positive or other satisfactory evidence of a legitimate medical
explanation will be considered on a case-by-case basis.

SECTION 30.4. PROHIBITION. Officers who buy, sell, use or possess alcohol or illegal drugs while working (the period from
starting time to quitting time), while operating the University’s vehicles, while on the University’s premises or while
carrying out the University’s instructions will be discharged. In addition, Officers are prohibited from reporting to work,
or working under the influence of alcohol or drugs, as defined here.

SECTION 30.5. DEFINITIONS.

A. “Under the influence” of alcohol or drugs means, any impairment that would affect an officer’s ability to
perform the regular duties of their job.

B. The term “drugs” includes any and all controlled substances, such as, but not limited to, marijuana, cocaine,
hallucinogens, amphetamines, barbiturates, phencyclidine (PCP), depressants, opiates, methadone,
methaqualone, benzodiazepines, as well as so called “designer” drugs with similar effects. The term “drugs”
also includes prescription and over-the-counter medications which are being intentionally abused, as well as
inhalants such as glue and nitrous oxide.

C. Federally—established levels will be used when screening urine specimens in the initial test to determine
whether they are positive or negative for the category of drugs or classes of drugs. The following represent
those levels at the time of negotiation, however, if the federal-established levels change, the University will
utilize the new federally-established levels.

31



INITIAL TEST ANALYTE

Marijuana Metabolites

Cocaine Metabolites

Opiate Metabolites*
{Codeine/Morphine)

6-Acetylmorphine
Phencyclidine (PCP)

Amphetamines

AMP/MAMP

MDMA

INITIAL TEST CUTOFF
CONCENTRATION
(NG/ML)

50

150

2000

10

25

500

500

COMFIRMATORY TEST
ANALYTE

THCA

Benzoylecgoine

Codeine

6-Acetylmorphine
Phencyclidine (PCP)

Amphetamines

Methamphetamine

MDMA
MDA
MDEA

SECTION 30.6 SELECTION OF OFFICERS FOR DRUG AND/OR ALCOHOL TESTING.

A.

CONFIRMATORY TEST CUTOFF
CONCENTRATION
(NG/ML)

15

100

2000

10
25

250
250

250
250
250

Officers will be required to provide breath, hair, urine or blood specimens for evidence of drug or alcohol use

whenever:

1. they are suspected by a supervisor of reporting to work or working under the influence of drugs or
alcohol or of using drugs or alcohol while working;

2. they are involved in a reportable accident in which medical assistance is provided to the Officer or
otherwise involved in the accident;

they are given a physical examination;

they have been rehired or have been continued in employment, as outlined in Section 27.8 below;

they are selected for a random test; or

3
4
5. they are under consideration for a promotion; or
6
7

Officer Involved shootings.

Officers selected for testing will immediately go for the test at the collection and testing facility selected by the

University.

SECTION 30.7 TEST PROCEDURES. Specimens will be collected at a facility designated by the University, under
circumstances designed to prevent sample switching and tampering. Blood, hair and/or urine specimens will be sealed
and labeled in the presence of the tested Officer and sent to a licensed testing laboratory designated by the University
for testing. The University will notify the Union in advance of collection and testing facilities to be used. Detailed records
will be kept to prevent misidentification of samples and to preserve and protect the chain of possession integrity.

32



All positive urine screens will be confirmed through GC/MS testing (Gas Chromatograph/Mass Spectrometry)
before any discipline is imposed or hiring decisions are made. Positive test thresholds have been set high
enough so that persons who have not actually ingested drugs themselves should not test positive.

Breath, hair and/or blood specimens will be tested using appropriate methodologies.

An Officer who tests positive for drugs has the right, at their own expense, to have the specimen tested (using
GC/MS technigues) by an independent licensed testing laboratory chosen by the Officer. Testing and chain of
custody procedures must be similar to those of the initial testing laboratory.

Officers selected for post-accident or reasonable cause testing will be suspended pending the receipt of test
results. Officers whose test results are negative will be paid for all lost time.

SECTION 30.8 VOLUNTARY TREATMENT AND COUNSELING.

A

An Officer who requests treatment or a leave of absence for treatment will not be disciplined for making the
request. An Officer may not, however, escape discipline by first requesting treatment or a leave after being
selected for testing or violating the University’s policies and rules. Requests for treatment will be kept
confidential in accordance with federal and state law.

Any Officer who feels he or she may have a substance abuse problem is urged to contact one of the Police
Department’s Chiefs or designee. An Officer who does this will not be disciplined or retaliated against.

The University is interested in a safe workplace, healthy and productive workforce, not in punishing Officers
who come for help. The Officer must begin and complete satisfactorily an approved treatment program and
the ongoing requirements of the program and consent in writing to the disclosure by the program of its
recommendations, any dangers it perceives in connection with the Officer’s continued performance of their job
and whether the Officers is complying with and has successfully completed the program and the ongoing
requirements of the program. The Officer will also submit to further testing as required by the University.

SECTION 30.9. CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVACY.

A.

The University will attempt to ensure that all aspects of the testing process are as private and confidential as
reasonably practicable. Actual test resuits will be provided to supervisors and managers who have a need to
know the information and to the person tested. Except as required by faw, test results will not be disclosed to
co-workers or to the Officer’s family or uninvolved supervisors without the specific permission of the person
tested.

The University will, however, inform the police of the unlawful use, possession or delivery of drugs by Officers
and will turn over any drugs confiscated to the police.

SECTION 30.10. CONSEQUENCES OF TESTING POSITIVE, REFUSING TO BE TESTED, DELAY IN BEING TESTED
OR TAMPERING WITH TESTS.

A.

Officers who provide valid pre-dated prescriptions or other legitimate medical explanation for their test results
will not be disciplined, unless abuse is shown, but they may be required to authorize disclosure of underlying
medical conditions to the University’s designated doctor. Furthermore, they may be placed on a leave of
absence if, in the judgment of management, a safety hazard exists.

Officers who refuse to cooperate in testing, delay being tested or otherwise tamper with the testing process
will be discharged. Officers who test positive for drugs or alcohol will be discharged.

ARTICLE 31 SEPARABILITY AND SAVINGS

If any Article or Section of this Agreement should be held invalid by operation of law or by any tribunal of competent
jurisdiction, or if compliance with or enforcement of any Article or Section should be restrained by such a tribunal
pending a final determination as to its validity, the remainder of this Agreement will in no event be affected. In the
event that any Article or Section is specifically declared invalid by a tribunal of competent jurisdiction, then, on request

33



by either the University or the Union, the parties will enter into immediate collective bargaining negotiations for the
purpose of arriving at a mutually satisfactory replacement for the invalidated Article or Section. In no event will the
operation of any other Article or Section be affected during these negotiations.

ARTICLE 32 NONDISCRIMINATION

The University and the Union agree that both will abide by applicable federal, state, and municipal laws and statutes
prohibiting discrimination against any employee on the basis of age, race, color, ancestry, national origin, sex sexual
orientation, gender identity, marital status, pregnancy, religion, political affiliation, disability, military veteran status,
Union membership or lack thereof, and/or activity on behalf of either the Union or the University. The parties
acknowledge their commitment to maintaining a work environment free from unlawful discrimination and

harassment.

ARTICLE 33 DURATION

SECTION 33.1. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall be effective from May 1, 2023 and shall terminate
on 12:00 midnight on April 30, 2027, and shall renew itself from year to year after that, unless written notice of
termination or modification is given by either party, by certified mail or by personal delivery, to the other, on or before
sixty (60) days prior to April 30, 2027, or the same date of any lateryear.

SECTION 33.2. TERM OF AGREEMENT DURING NEGOTIATIONS. Inthe event the expiration date of this Agreement,
or the expiration date of any later yearly period, is reached and a new Agreement has not been agreed on, this
Agreement will be temporarily extended until either a new Agreement is agreed on or either of the parties serves a
ten (10) day notice on the other that the negotiations have terminated. After the serving of this written notice, there
will be no strike or lockout during the following period of ten (10) days, and the parties will meet within this period in
order to give both parties an opportunity to reconsider their decision and attempt to arrive at a new Agreement.

34



SIGNATURE PAGE

The Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly autharized
representatives, to he effective May 1, 2023

The University of Chicago PBPA Local 185

-2 n’ / = 1015724
Eosk fN‘f"‘t‘; %% 1.,V lo/i‘i/am

Brett Leibsker. vy Hit Date | Victor Varquet, Caie espersor

‘\\&'R-ZJ lollkﬁ,l“& i (/: i, l‘“ e "‘j’ & I./wjr |
Devens mqau,f;de gotiator Date  Charles Crowley. Attorr.e&i— Date |

/ /‘7%; /ﬂ"/é 2 " LTy /0’;” !} Lf

| yle anman, Chief of Palic= Date (ngern Augustyn Date
4{3 A, ft - 15 o2y
Erlc Heath, AVP Dss Date i Alexander Donner Date
|
o T
4 £ 7/ il /‘/ P, G‘r a?

Dlane Ziarno, Executive Director, 0SS Date
|

- .,u“-u. ,. P uv/llfrxﬂl&‘-{
ranesliie )dmuln yeputy Chiel () Date



APPENDIX A WAGES — MINIMUM RATES

Effective First Full Pay
Period July 2023

Effective First Full
Pay Period July 2024

Effective First Full Pay
Period July 2025

Effective First Full Pay
Period in July 2026

PO Il - Non Certified | $ 3731 $ 38.24 | $ 39.20 | $ 40.18
PO IlI - Certified $ 4062 | $ 4164 | $ 42,68 | $ 43.74
Step 2 $ 4368 | $ 44.77 | $ 45.89 | $ 47.03
Step 3 $ 4582 | $ 46.96 | $ 48.14 | $ 49.34
Step 4 $ 47.97 | $ 49.17 | $ 50.40 | $ 51.66
Step 5 $ 50.23 | $ 51.48 | $ 5277 | $ 54.09
Step 6 $ 5130 | $ 52.58 | $ 53.90 | $ 55.25
Step 7 $ 52.38 | $ 53.69 | $ 55.03 | $ 56.40
Step 15+ $ 54.09 | $ 55.44 | $ 56.83 | $ 58.25

Officers hired between July and December prior to July 1, 2023 will advance to the next step in July 1 of each
year. Officers hired after July 1, 2023 will be placed on the step commensurate with their years of service at that

time.

36




APPENDIX B REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT FOR HIRING AND TRAINING EXPENSES

Candidate Name:

Job Title:

Date:

INTRODUCTION

It is recognized that the University will incur substantial costs as direct or indirect results of hiring individuals as police
officers. The University provides training requisite to become a certified Illinois State Peace Officer and training to
maintain certification as prescribed by the lllinois Law Enforcement Officers' Training & Standards Board. These costs
may include police academy tuition, training, uniforms, equipment and/or other related items.

The purpose of this agreement is to provide for reimbursement to the University if a newly hired police officer leaves
employment with the University for any reason within thirty-six (36) months after the completion of the training at the
Chicago Police Department’s Education and Training Division Basic Metropolitan Recruit Program (or another police
academy) or within thirty-six {36) months after the employment start date for already certified police officers.

REIMBURSEMENT OBLIGATION

1, , understand and agree that, in consideration of my employment with The
University of Chicago Police Department (UCPD), | will reimburse the UCPD for all costs and expenses related to my
training, uniforms, equipment and/or other related items required to become a police officer subject to the following
terms and conditions:

1. |agree to serve as a police officer with the UCPD for a period of not less than thirty-six (36) months after the
completion of my initial training at the Chicago Police Department’s Education and Training Division Basic
Metropolitan Recruit Program (or another police academy) or within thirty-six (36) months after the
employment start date for already certified police officers.

2. | agree that if | resign or terminate employment with the UCPD for any reason during my initial evaluation
period of 18 months for non-certified police officers or initial evaluation period of 12 months for certified police
officers, | will repay 100% of the training, uniform, and equipment costs and/or additional expenses by the
UCPD.

3. [lagree that if | resign or terminate employment with the UCPD for any reason after my initial evaluation period
but prior to serving thirty-six (36) months after completion of the police academy or employment start date if
already a certified police officer, I will reimburse the UCPD on a one-thirty-sixth (1/36) per month(s) remaining
pro rata share for all costs and expenses related to training, uniforms, equipment and/or other related items.

4. | understand and agree that | will be responsible for reimbursing the UCPD for the actual costs and expenses
incurred on my behalf. Listed below are estimated costs of academy tuition, training, uniforms, and equipment:

37



Training: Academy Tuition effective July 1, 2012 $3,000

Uniforms $3,759*
Equipment $450*
Total §7,259 *

*(See Appendix C for a more specific itemized list of uniforms and equipment estimated costs.)

5. I understand and agree that this agreement does not constitute an employment contract and that the UCPD
reserves the right, as employer, to reassign, discipline or to terminate in accordance with applicable University
policies, collective bargaining agreements, and/or laws and regulations. |also understand that this agreement
does not grant me any special rights or benefits from the UCPD and does not require the UCPD to offer me a
position as a police officer. | understand that this agreement does not alter or affect any other terms or
conditions of my employment with the UCPD.

6. |agree thatthe UCPD, in its sole discretion, may retain and deduct from my last payroll check, any amount due
and payable to the UCPD, to the extent allowed by law, to offset against any training and other employment
related expenses (per section 4 above) that | would be obligated to reimburse the UCPD. | agree to repay any
outstanding expenses for which | may be responsible to the UCPD within 30 days of my resignation or
termination of employment. | agree to complete the form in Appendix D at the time the pay check deduction
is made.

7. | agree that if it becomes necessary to enforce this contract and judgment is entered against me, | will pay all
costs and expenses incurred by the UCPD including attorney fees.

Print Candidate Name Date

Candidate Signature

38



Appendix C - Uniform Items for Reimbursement List

ltem Quantity (Unit Cost* Total Return Items
Pants, Cargo 2 S 92.00 |S 184.00
Pants, Non-Cargo 1 S 77.25 |S 77.25
Shirt, L/S, Navy 3 $ 7325 |[$  219.75
Shirt, S/S, Navy 3 S 67.00 |S 201.00
Belt 1 S 25.00 |S 25.00
Duty Belt 1 S 59.50 |$ 59.50
Safety Vest, Police 1 S 42.75 |S 42,75
Rainjacket 1 S 149.75 |$ 149.75
Fur Trooper Cap 1 S 2695 |S 26.95
Sweater 1 S 97.00 |S$ 97.00
Dress Blouse, F/C 1 S 23995 [§  239.95 |Yes
Dress Pants, F/C 1 S 88.50 [$ 88.50
3 Season Jacket 1 S 349.00 [ 349.00
Dress Cap 1 S 4425 S 44.25
Dress Shoes 1 S 62.00 S 62.00
Incl. panels, concealable carrier and shock plates) |1 S 849.90 |5 849.90 |Yes
Custom outer vest carrier - Four pocket standard |1 S 137.00 |S 137.00
Tie, Clip On, Black 1 S 550 |$ 5.50
Tie Bar, Silver 1 S 495 |[$ 4.95
Nameplate, Polished Silver 2 S 795 |S 15.90 |Yes
OC Holder 1 S 20.50 |$ 20.50 [Yes
Double Mag Holder 1 S 31.00 |S 31.00 |Yes
Handcuffs 1 S 26.00 (S 26.00 |Yes
Handcuff Case 1 S 26.80 |S 26.80 |Yes
Key Ring 1 $ 795 |$ 7.95 |Yes
Belt Keeper 4 S 330 |$ 13.20 |Yes
Glove Pouch 1 S 12.75 |S 12.75
ASP Baton, 21" 1 S 105.00 |$ 105.00 |Yes
ASP Scabbard 1 S 42,00 |$ 42.00
ASP Triad F/L 1 S 132.00 |$ 132.00
Knit Hat, Blauer, w/Star Embroidery 1 $ 30.95 |S 30.95
Baseball Cap, FlexFit, w/Star Embroidery 1 S 17.00 |5 17.00
Subtotal $ 3,345.05
| Item |Quantity [Unit Cost** |Extended | |

39




BDU Pants 2 S 52.95 |$ 105.90
BDU Shirt 2 S 52.95 S 105.90
Baseball Cap 1 S 595 |$ 5.95
Sweatshirt with name and left chest logo 2 S 18.50 |S 37.00
T-Shirt with name and left chest logo 2 S 10.50 |$ 21.00
Short 1 S 16.95 |S 16.95
Sweatpants 1 S 14.95 |S 14.95
Nameplate, Academy 2 S 9.95 S 19.90
Inert OC 1 S 990 |S 9.90
Mouthguard w/Case 1 S 7.50 |$ 7.50
Redman Helmet 1 S 38.46 |$ 38.46
Range Glasses 1 S 12.95 |S 12.95
Hearing Protection 1 S 13.95 |$ 13.95
Safety Goggles 1 S 375 |S 3.75

Subtotal S  414.06
TOTAL S 3,759.11

*All Prices are subjected to change based on Vendor List Prices
Note: All UCPD patches must be returned designated items

40




APPENDIX D PAYCHECK DEDUCTION AGREEMENT

Instructions: This form is to be completed at the time the paycheck deduction is made.

| , authorize The University of Chicago to deduct from my wages and/or my final

compensation the amount of $ per the Reimbursement Agreement for Hiring and

Training Expenses | completed prior to my employment at The University of Chicago.

Print Employee Name Date

Employee Signature

41



APPENDIX ERETIREMENT INCOME PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES (ERIP) SUMMARY PLAN DOCUMENT

http://humanresources.uchicago.edu/benefits/retirefinancial/retireplans/ERIP3 Postiulyl FINAL.pdf

42



APPENDIX F - PERSONAL ACCIDENT INSURANCE (AD&D)

https://intranet.uchicago.edu/benefits-and-career/benefits/benefit-plan-
documents

43



LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING - WELLNESS INCENTIVE

In an effort to aid Officers in maintaining an appropriate level of physical fitness and a heatthy
lifestyle, the University will offer a lump sum payment of $550.00, less applicable payroll
deductions, payable in the first full pay period in November of each calendar year, to Officers who
participate and complete the llinois Law Enforcement Training and Standards Board Peace Officer
Wellness Evaluation Report (“POWER”) test. Officers who complete the test, which is narmally
given between lanuary 1st and October 1st, will be required to submit proof of completion no later
than October 15th of each calendar year.

Officer participation in the POWER test is voluntary and participation will occur during an Officer’s

off-duty hours and without compensation. No Officer will suffer any adverse action or retaliation
due to their test results or for choosing not to participate in the test.

(0 . 2 1 X 7-4l’+_\?.2‘6 _"f%;» e~

Deven Swanigan Date Charles Crowley Date

44



Letter of Understanding - PO5

The University will no longer recognize the permanent POS5 classification and any
assaciated pay rates as referenced in any documentation. The University will provide a one-
time lump sum stipend in the amount of $3,500, less applicable taxes and withholding, to
the following individuals who are in a full-time active status:

Victor Vazquez
Cecil Cook

Louis Roytand

This payment shall be due in full at the time retro payment checks are issued to officers.

0. e dvtirces (Jbille iz 2 1965

=
Deven Swanigan Date Charles Crowlesy <& Date

45



THE UNIVERSITY OF
B O Human
&) CHICAGO | resoures
January 22, 2025
Mr. Charlie Crowley
Staff Attorney
Policemen’s Benevolent Labor Committee
840 South Spring Street
Springfield, IL 62704
Letter of Understanding

Wages - Part-time Police Officers

Dear Mr. Crowley:

1. Purpose of the Agreement.

The purpose of this Letter of Understanding (“LOU”) is to state
the rates of pay for part-time police officers for each year of the collective bargaining agreement

{“CBA”) between the University of Chicago (University) and the Policemen’s Benevolent &

Protective Association of Illinois, Local #185 (Union).
On October 4, 2024, the CBA was ratified. However, the rates of pay for part-

2. Background.

time police officers were not included in the successor agreement. The University and the
Union held a labor management conference on January 15, 2025 during which the University
and the Union agreed to the following rates of pay for all part-time police officers:

Effective first full | Effective first full Effective first full | Effective first full
pay period July pay period July pay period July pay period July
2023 2024 2025 2026

Part-Time Officers | $36.11 $37.02 $37.94 $38.88

No Precedent. This is a non-precedent-setting LOU, not to be cited in future grievances, charges,
litigation or in negotiations, other than for the purpose of enforcing the LOU itself.

Entire Agreement. This LOU constitutes the entire agreement between the parties concerning
the rate of pay for part-time police officers and supersedes all prior, contemporaneous, oral or
written negotiations, agreements and understandings between the parties.

AGREED:

1127125

Mgl// a7/2~

Deven Swanigan, Sr. Consultant, ELR Date
University of Chicago

Charlie Crowley, Attorney Date
PBPA Local 185



A
ACCESS TO UNIVERSITY EQUIPMENT 11
ANNUAL SICK LEAVE ACCRUALS 23
ANNUAL SQUADRON WORK SCHEDULES 14
APPENDIX F —EXTENSION AGREEMENT 43
APPENDIX G —LONGEVITY INCREASES 44
AUTHORIZED UNIVERSITY HOLIDAYS 19
B
BEREAVEMENT LEAVE 22
BONUS 19
BULLETIN BOARDS 30
C
CALL BACK PAY 16
CARRY OVER OF VACATION 21
CHECK-OFF AND FAIR SHARE 9
COMPENSATION FOR HOLIDAYS 19
CONSEQUENCES OF TESTING POSITIVE, REFUSING TO BE TESTED,
DELAY IN BEING TESTED OR TAMPERING WITH TESTS 33
D
DISABILITY 26
DISCIPLINARY GRIEVANCES 18
DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATIONS 27
DRUG AND ALCOHOL POLICY 30
DURATION 34
E
EFFECTUATING REDUCTION IN FORCE 13
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 20
ENUMERATION 9
F
FULL-TIME POLICE OFFICER HIRING FROM PART-TIME POLICE
OFFICER STATUS 29
G
GENERAL INCREASES 18
GRIEVANCE DEFINED 16
GRIEVANCE DISCUSSIONS 16
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 16, 17
GRIEVANCE REQUIREMENTS 16
GRIEVANCE SUBMISSIONS 16
GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE 27
H
HOLIDAYS 19
HOLIDAYS DURING VACATION 20

INDEX

47

HOLIDAYS NOT WORKED 19
HOLIDAYS WORKED 20
HOURS OF WORK 14
I
IDENTIFICATION CARDS 29
INDEMNIFICATION 9
INDIVIDUAL OFFICER WORK ASSIGNMENTS 15
INITIAL EVALUATION PERIOD 13
ITEMIZED LIST OF UNIFORMS AND EQUIPMENT WITH ESTIMATED
COSTS 39
J

JOB CLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE AND MINIMUM RATES OF PAY 18

L
LABOR-MANAGEMENT CONFERENCES 29
LAYOFF 13
LEAVES OF ABSENCE 23
LINE OF DUTY PAY 25
LONGEVITY INCREASE 18
M
MANAGEMENT'S RIGHTS 9
MEDICAL AND REHABILITATION EXPENSES 25
MILITARY LEAVE 23
MILITARY RESERVE TRAINING 23
MISCELLANEOUS 29
MODIFIED DUTY 26
MUTUAL ASSIGNMENT CHANGES 15
N
NEW JOB CLASSIFICATION(S) 13,19
NO EXTENSION OF VACATION 22
NO STRIKE — NO LOCKOUT 10
NONDISCRIMINATION 33
NON-PRESCRIPTION DRUGS 30
o)
OFFICER RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE ACCURATE INFORMATION
29
OFFICERS WHO TERMINATE WITHIN THIRTY SIX MONTHS 13
OTHER AGREEMENTS 29
OVERTIME DEFINITION AND PAYMENTS 15
OVERTIME SCHEDULING 15
P
P2 POLICE OFFICERS (NON-CERTIFIED) 12
PAID SICK LEAVE USE 24
PAY CHECK DEDUCTION AGREEMENT 41
PAY PERIOD 19



PAYMENT FOR COURT TIME
PERMANENT PO5 OFFICERS
PERSONAL HOLIDAYS

PERSONAL LEAVE OF ABSENCE
POLICE OFFICER CLASSIFICATIONS
POLICE OFFICER RESPONSIBILITY

16
46
20
23
12
15

POSTING OF SCHEDULES AND INDIVIDUAL OFFICER ASSIGNMENTS

PRE-EMPLOYMENT SCREENING
PRESCRIPTION DRUGS
PROHIBITION

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT FOR HIRING AND TRAINING
EXPENSES

RELEASE TIME FOR BARGAINING

RESCHEDULING/CANCELING VACATION

RETIREMENT PLAN

RETIREMENT PLAN PARTICIPATION

RETURN TO WORK

RIGHTS OF OFFICERS UNDER INVESTIGATION / PROVIDNG
WITNESS TESTIMONIES

S

14
31
30
31

37
11
22
27
27
25

27

SELECTION OF OFFICERS FOR DRUG AND/OR ALCOHOL TESTING 32

SENIORITY
SEPARABILITY AND SAVINGS

SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL
SHORT TERM DISABILITY PROVISIONS
SICK LEAVE PAY OUT ON RETIREMENT

SICK LEAVE USE WHILE RECEIVING WORKERS COMPENSATION

SICK LEAVE WITH PAY
SIGNATURE PAGE
SQUADRON ASSIGNMENTS
STEWARDS COMMITTEE
SUBCONTRACTING

11
33

19
26
24
24
23
35
14
10
10

48

T

TERM OF AGREEMENT DURING NEGOTIATIONS
TERM OF THE AGREEMENT

TERMINATION OF SENIORITY

TEST PROCEDURES

TESTING

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM

u

UNIFORMS
UNION ACTIVITY

UNION REPRESENTATION

UNION REPRESENTATIVE VISITATION

UNION SECURITY

USE OF DRUGS AND ALCOHOL

USE OF VACATION OR PERSONAL HOLIDAYS FOR ILLNESSES

\Y

VACATION

VACATION ACCRUALS

VACATION ELIGIBILITY

VACATION ON TERMINATION

VACATION PAY

VACATION SCHEDULING

VOLUNTARY TREATMENT AND COUNSELING

WAGE RATE PROGRESSION

WAGES

WAGES — MINIMUM RATES

WELLNESS INCENTIVE

WORK INCURRED INJURY LEAVE

WORK PERIOD / SCHEDULE, AND WORK DAY
WORKERS COMPENSATION PAYMENTS
WORKWEEK

34
34
12
32
30
29

29
11

10
11

30
24

21
21
21
22
22
21
32

18
18
36
45
25
14
25
14



